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Denis L. Brown Shell Qil Products US
August 16, 200535 ' HSE — Environmental Services
' 20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA Q08101039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
| 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax {707} 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 % Email denis.).brown@shell.com
(o)
2
Re: Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and Site Conceptual Mode&Q? ‘706, Qoa
Former Shell Service Station D D
4411 Foothill Boulevard %) - ,?e Q%
QOakland, California )
SAP Code 135686 g’@ % %
Incident #98995746 %
%
Dear Mr. Wickham: ‘3

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and Site Conceptual
Model for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
information contained in the attached document is true and correct,

1f you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 24608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Subsurface Investigation Work Plan and Site Conceptual Model
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California
Incident # 98995746
Cambria Project # 247-0897-008

%
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Dear Mr, Wickham: L (3
3 &
- o2 9
On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Skegll), C{mbr@nvironmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this Subsurface Investigation arggSite Conceptual Model as
requested in the June 10, 2005 letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA). As proposed in Cambria’s March 1, 2005 Monitoring Well Destruction Work Plan,
wells at the site were destroyed on July 14, 2005. In order to install wells that will accurately
monitor contaminant concentrations in the site’s groundwater, Cambria proposes a depth-discrete
soil and groundwater investigation to vertically profile the lithology and hydrocarbon impacts

prior to installing new monitoring wells. Cambria will use this information to determine
appropriate screened infervals for the new wells.

During a review of its files for the site, Cambria found a copy of an April 21, 1958 letter from
P.M. Lehrman of Shell Qil Company to a Mr. W.G.F. Lawler, a June 2, 1958 letter from Shell's
Division Operation Manager to Traveler’s Insurance Company, and an April 23, 1959 note from
D.L. Stevens Company to Shell. These items document the release of an unknown quantity of
gasoline as a result of underground piping damage. As a result of this finding, Cambria proposes
to investigate the off-site areas to the immediate south, south-southeast, and east of the site.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Site Description: The site is a former Shell service station located on the southwest corner of the
Foothiil Boulevard and High Street intersection in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Land
use in the site vicinity is mixed commercial and residential, with 76-branded and Chevron-
branded gasoline service stations occupying the northeastern and northwestern corners of the
intersection, respectively. Fremont High School is located on the southeastern intersection

corner.
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1958 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Piping Leak: On April 19, 1958, a gasoline shortage
was discovered at the operating Shell station. It was determined that there was a piping leak nto
a concrete pump pit and then into the soil in the vicinity of the storage tanks whenever the pump
submerged in one of the site’s three 6000-gallon tanks was activated. Product was found in an
irrigation well located at 4320 Bond Street, adjacent to the Shell site. Shell installed 22 8-inch
wells to depths of 15 feet below grade (fbg) along the property boundary and 1 welt within the
tank complex. Groundwater was pumped from the wells and the extracted water was transported
to a separator. Though the volume of the release is not known, Shell reported in a June 2, 1958
letter that they recovered 650 gallons of gasoline from the wells. No documentation of any soil or

groundwater sampling in response to the release has been located. The available documents are
@ included in Attachment A.

1971 UST Removal and Replacement: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria
found a Shell document dated July 15, 1971 that notes plans to remove the existing 6,000-gallon
USTs. No documentation of the removal or of any soil or groundwater sampling was located in
the archived files.

Cambria also found an invoice dated September 17, 1971 for the delivery of one 10,000-gallon
UST, one 8,000-gallon UST, and one 550-gallon underground waste oil tank. No documentation
of the tank installation s was located in the archived files.

1977 Dispenser Piping Leak: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria found a
Shell 0il Company Spill Report dated October 19, 1977 documenting the release of 2,000 gallons
of gasoline from a leaking pipe that ran from the USTs to the dispenser located closest to High
Street, The report notes that the damaged section of pipe was replaced and that leak detectors
were installed on all systems. No documentation of the repair or of any soil or groundwater
sampling in response to the release was located in the archived files.

1984 UST Removal and Replacement: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria
found a Shell purchase order dated October 1, 1984 for removal of the existing USTs and
installation of three 10,000-gallon fiberglass tanks. No documentation of the removal or of any
confirmation sampling was located in the archived files.

1991 Waste Oil Tank Leak: During a review of archived files for the site, Cambria found an
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report submitted by Shell to ACHCSA on
June 5, 1991. The report details a release from the 550-gallon waste oil tank at the site. The
report states that the release was caused by tank failure, that the volume of release is unknown,
and that the contents of the tank had been removed. Shell’s suggested remedial action was to
remove the waste oil tank.
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1992 Waste Oil Tank Removal: The 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed on
February 5, 1992. A soil sample was collected at the bottom of the excavation at a depth of
approximately 11 fbg. No total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), oil and grease, halogenated volatile organic
compounds, or metals were detected in the sample. Total lead was detected at 6.7 parts per
million (ppm). This likely represents the background lead concentration in the local soil. A
sample of the stockpiled soil contained 5.2 ppm of TPHg, 14 ppm of TPHd, and 130 ppm of total
oil and grease. Details of the waste oil tank removal and sampling activities are presented in the
GeoStrategies Inc. (GeoStrategies) report dated March 26, 1992.

1992 Monitoring Well Installation: A single monitoring well (8-1) was installed in the vicinity
of the waste-oil tank location. Details of this well installation are presented in GeoStrategies’

Monitoring Well Installation Repori dated January 19, 1993,

1993 Monitoring Well Installations: Hydro Environmental Technologies, Inc. (HETI) installed
monitoring wells S-2 and S-3 on May 21, 1993. Well installations details are presented in
HETT s report dated July 22, 1993.

1995 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) of San Jose,
California conducted a Geoprobe® investigation in June 1995. The investigation consisted of
advancing eight on-site soil borings and two off-site borings for the collection of soil and
groundwater samples. Details of this investigation are presented in PEG’s Site Investigation
report dated September 12, 1995,

1998 Product Equipment Upgrades: In November 1998, Paradiso Mechanical (Paradiso) of San
Leandro, California upgraded the service station by adding secondary containment to the gasoline
turbines and dispensers. Details of dispenser upgrade and sampling activities are presented in
Cambria’s Dispenser Soil Sampling Report dated November 30, 1993.

January 1999 Letter Response and Work Plan: In response to the December 7, 1998 ACHCSA
letter to Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria prepared a Letter Response and Work Plan
dated January 11, 1999. In this work plan, Cambria proposed an additional on-site groundwater
monitoring well (S-4) and enhanced groundwater oxygenation via hydrogen peroxide injection
into existing site wells.

March 1999 Work Plan Addendum: In a phone conversation with Cambria on February 1, 1999,
the ACHCSA requested additional information regarding the location of proposed well S-4 and
the use of hydrogen peroxide. As a result, Cambria submitted a Work Plan Addendum dated
March 18, 1999. In this addendum, Cambria proposed locating well S-4 between the station
building and the nearest dispenser-island to the north. Due to the lack of requested response from
the Oakland Fire Department on the safety of hydrogen peroxide use, Cambria also proposed the
application of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) in lieu of hydrogen peroxide.

3
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April 1999 ACHCSA Letter: In an April 30, 1999 letter to Equiva, ACHCSA requested further
information regarding the application of ORC. In addition, the ACHCSA requested that Cambria
perform a feasibility study to evaluate alternatives to prevent methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
migration. Cambria provided the requested information in the Lefter Response dated
June 15, 1999. In September 1999, ORC socks were subsequently installed in wells S-1, S-2, and
BW-A.

December 1999 Letter Response, Work Plan, and Conduit Study: In a letter dated
November 10, 1999, the ACHCSA requested that a site conceptual model (SCM) and work plan
be prepared for the site. Cambria submitied a Letrer Response and Work Plan dated
December 13, 1999. In that work plan, Cambria presented findings of a subsurface conduit study.

@ Several conduits, which may provide limited preferential groundwater flow at times of high
groundwater elevations, were identified.

The deepest conduits located near the site are sanitary sewer pipelines with flowlines ranging
from approximately 6 to 11 fbg. Although the depth to water in wells S-2 and S-3 along the
western perimeter of the site has ranged from approximately 6 to 10.5 fbg, the depth to water is
typically 8 to 9 fbg. Therefore, only the deepest sanitary sewer conduit trench has the potential to
cause preferential flow of impacted groundwater. However, given that only a small portion of the
trench backfill typically intersects groundwater and the fact that gravel lenses exist locally from
10 to 13 fbg, the potential for significant preferential groundwater flow in the utility trench is
considered to be low.

January 2000 Site Investigation: Cambria conducted a site investigation in January 2000. Per
the ACHCSA request, well S-4 was proposed between the station building and southeastern
dispenser island. However, a conduit was encountered while drilling boring SB-4, and the boring
was relocated approximately 50 feet southeast. The second boring (SB-4B) was located adjacent
to the southeast corner of the station building, and well S-4 was installed in boring SB-4B to a
depth of 20 fbg. In boring SB-4B, the maximum TPHd and TPHg concentrations were detected in
sample SB-4B-5.5 at 27.2 ppm and 28.2 ppm, respectively. The maximum benzene concentration
was detected in sample SB-4B-10.5 at 0.0696 ppm. The maximum MTBE concentration by EPA
Method 8020 was reported in sample SB-4B-19.0 at 0.233 ppm. MTBE was confirmed by EPA
Method 8260 in sample SB-4B-19.0 at a concentration of 0.0549 ppm. Details of the

investigation are contained in Cambria’s November 17, 2000 Site Investigation Report.

November 2001 Corrective Action Plan (CAP): On November 12, 2001, Cambria submitted a
CAP in preparation for impending site demolition and fueling facility removal. In the CAP,
Cambria discussed remedial alternatives and made recommendations for remedial action.
Cambria recommended additional on-site over-excavation, following removal of the underground
facilities, to substantially remove residual impacted soils from within the property boundaries.
Cambria also recommended removing groundwater from the excavation, and placing ORC at the
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base of the excavation to enhance biological degradation of residual impacted soil and
groundwater. Continued quarterly groundwater monitoring was recommended to track the
subsequent natural attenuation process.

February 2002 UST Closure Report: Paradiso removed the gasoline USTs and hydraulic hoists,
and over-excavated approximately 1,250 cubic yards of impacted soil around and beneath the
USTs, product dispenser islands, and hydraulic hoists. Phillips Services Corporation extracted
approximately 16,000 gallons of groundwater from the excavation pits. Subsequent to over-
excavation, Paradiso placed 810 pounds of ORC powder over the excavation bottom. Details of

the fuel facilities removal and corrective action are presented in Cambria's Underground Storage

e Tank Closure Report dated February 25, 2002,
May 2002 Well Installation: In May 2002, Cambria installed one groundwater monitoring well

(S-5) to complete the network of monitoring wells on site. The well was installed at a depth of
22 fbg. During the boring advancement, oil samples were collected at 15 and 20 fbg for lithologic
logging purposes. Because these soil samples were collected beneath the water table, they were
not submitted for chemical analysis. The well installation is described in Cambria’s July 2, 2002
Monitoring Well Installation Report,

2005 Well Destructions: The site is currently a vacant lot at which, according to the property
owner, redevelopment construction will begin in September 2005. The five on-site wells (S-1
through S-5) were located in areas where new buildings and a parking lot are proposed. Since the
proposed buildings will cover three wells (S-2, S-4 and S-5) and grading for the proposed
parking lot could damage wells S-1 and S-3, Cambria destroyed the wells on July 14, 2005 by
pressure grouting with neat Portland Type V/II cement. Cambria will submit a report documenting
these activities under separate cover.

Sediment Lithology: Sandy clay underlies the site from approximately 6 to 10 tbg. Clayey sand
with lenses of gravel underlies the sandy clay from approximately 10 tol3 tbg. Sandy clay
underlies the clayey sand to the maximum on-site explored depth of 26 fbg.

Groundwater Characteristics and Monitoring Results: Groundwater has been monitored at the
site since December 1992. Since then, groundwater depths have ranged from approximately 6 to
12 fbg, The calculated groundwater gradient typically trends to the south-southwest at
approximately 0.12 ft/ft.

Elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons and oxygenates are present in groundwater at
the site. During the second quarter 2005 monitoring event, the highest TPHg concentration
detected was 13,000 parts per billion (ppb) in both wells S-1 and 8-4. At that time, the maximum
of benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater were 1,900 ppb and 460 ppb, respectively,
in S-4. Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) has been detected in wells S-2, S-4, and S-5 at concentrations
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of 450, 140, and 3,700 ppb, respectively, during the September 2004 sampling event. No other
oxygenates have been detected in groundwater at the site.

TECHNICAL RATIONALE FOR PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

As stated in ACHCSA’s June 10, 2005 letter, the continued groundwater monitoring required at
the site necessitates installing monitoring wells to replace those to be destroyed prior to the site’s
redevelopment. In addition, the letter noted that the vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
previously detected in groundwater at the site has not been determined. Also, the investigation
will include the off-site area potentially impacted by the 1958 gasoline release. The proposed
discrete-depth soil and groundwater investigation will provide additional information on the site’s
lithology and will vertically profile the subsurface contamination. This information will then be
used to determine the screened intervals for the replacement wells to be installed.

Cambria’s standard field procedures for Geoprobe® soil and groundwater sampling and for well

installation are included as Attachments B and C, respectively.

WORK TASKS

Permits: Cambria will obtain required permits for advancing the borings from Alameda County
Public Works Department.

Site Access: Shell has an access agreement with the on-site property owner. To complete off-site
borings, Cambria will attempt, on behalf of Shell, to obtain an access agreement with the owner
of the adjacent property.

Site Safety Plan: Cambria will prepare a comprehensive site safety plan to protect site workers.
The plan will be kept on site during field activities and signed by each site worker.

Utility Clearance: Cambria will mark proposed drilling locations, and the locations will be
cleared through Underground Service Alert prior to drilling, Additionally, a private utility
locator will be used to identify subsurface obstacles to drilling.

Soil Borings: Cambria proposes to advance eight borings (SB-5 through SB-12) to further
investigate the vertical and lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the
site and the adjacent property. Borings $SB-3 through SB-8 will be advanced on site, and borings
SB-9 through $SB-12 will be advanced just south, south-southeast, and east of the site on adjacent
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properties. Cambria will advance borings at the approximate locations shown on Figure 2.
Locations were chosen based on the findings of the SCM included with this work plan as
Attachment D.

Cambria proposes to advance an initial soil boring at each location to approximately 43 fbg, using
direct-push technology and a ‘dual-tube’ sampling system. Dual-tube sampling systems use two
sets of probe rods to collect continuous soil cores. One set of rods is driven into the ground as an
outer casing. These rods receive the driving force from the hammer and provide a sealed hole
from which soil samples may be recovered without the threat of cross contamination.

Under the supervision of a California professional geologist or civil engineer, a Cambria
6 geologist will direct the borings. Borings will be logged continuously to provide detailed
lithologic profiles. Soil samples will be collected for laboratory analysis every 5 feet above the

water table.

A second boring will be advanced adjacent to the initial boring using direct-push technology and
a dual-tube sampling system to collect depth-discrete groundwater samples, where sufficient
groundwater is available, at 5-foot intervals from first-encountered groundwater to approximately
45 fbg. Between groundwater sampling events, drill rods and the stainless steel bailer used to
collect groundwater samples will be decontaminated to prevent cross contamination from one
water bearing unit to another.

Upon sampling completion, the borings will be grouted from the bottom to the surface with neat
Portland cement and surfaced to match the existing grade. Soil and groundwater samples will be
transported to a State-of-California-approved analytical laboratory for chemical analysis.

Chemical Analyses: A State-approved analytical laboratory will analyze soil and groundwater
samples for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, and TBA using EPA Method 8260.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation: Based on the results of the discrete-depth soil and
groundwater investigation, total depths and screened intervals will be chosen and groundwater
monitoring wells S-6 through $-10 will be installed near the four on-site sampling locations
(SB-5 throngh SB-8) and the easternmost off-site sampling location (SB-9). A determination will
be made whether to install wells near the remaining off-site sampling locations (SB-10 through
SB-12) based on the sampling results. A well installation work plan containing the proposed well
construction details will be submitted to ACHCSA for approval before the wells are installed.
The wells will be constructed of 4-inch diameter PVC on site and 2-inch diameter PVC off site,
and screened with 0.010-inch machined slot. A filter pack consisting of No. 2/12 sand will be
installed to 2 feet above the top of the well screen, which will be overlain by 3 to 3 feet of
bentonite, and bentonite-cement grout to the surface. The annular material will be installed using
a tremie pipe or equivalent means. A traffic-rated vault-box will be installed to protect each well.
The wells will be developed by surging and purging at least 10 casing volumes of water.
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Reporting: After the monitoring wells have been installed and sampled, we will prepare a report
that, at a minimum, will contain:

¢ A summary of the site background and history:

¢ Descriptions of the drilling and sampling methods;

¢ Boring logs;

¢ Tabulated soil and grab groundwater analytical results, including all historical data;

e Analytical reports and chain—of—custody forms; and

o (Cambria’s conclusions and recommendations.

Groundwater Monitoring: Following installation of the proposed monitoring wells, the
e groundwater monitoring program will be re-initiated at the site. Groundwater samples will be
collected from site wells on a quarterly basis. Groundwater samples will be analyzed quarterly
for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE. Additionally, all samples collected during the initial
quarterly event and at least annually thereafter, will be analyzed for the oxygenate compounds di-
isopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, and TBA. Cambria will

prepare quarterly monitoring reports for submittal to ACHCSA.

SCHEDULE

Cambria is prepared to begin work upon completion of site redevelopment activities, written
approval of this work plan by ACHCSA, and receipt of drilling permits.
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CLOSING

Mr. Jerry Wickham
August 16, 2005

If you have any questions regarding the scope of work outlined in this work plan, please call
David Gibbs at (510) 420-3363.

Sincerely,
Cambvri

Figures:

Attachments:

Enviranmental

David M. Gibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist

PrfTs W.

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Technology, Inc.
/,’f/ gy

1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan

A - 19358 and 1977 Gasoline Leak Documents

e, CIEBETS

B - Standard Field Procedures for Geoprobe® Soil and Groundwater Sampling
C - Standard Field Procedures for Installation of Monitoring Wells

D - Site Conceptual Model
D-1 - Available Boring Logs and Cross-Sections
D-2 - Historical Soil Sampling Results

D-3 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map and Historical Groundwater

Sampling Data

D-4 - Plots of Groundwater Concentrations versus Time

D-5 - Well Survey Table
D-6 - Site Conceptual Figures

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 Wilmington Ave, Carson, CA 90810
Bill Phua ¢/o Jay-Phares, 10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200, Oakland, CA
94605-5260, Attention: H.K. Phares

G:\Qakland 4411 Foothill\2005 Site Conceptual Model\Subsurface Investigation and SCM.doc
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1958 and 1977 Gasoline Leak Documents
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A largs shortage of Eﬂ.nﬂllnﬂ wrna discovered early on Daturday
morning, April 19, 1958, It was detwimined that this gasoline under
the pressure of a pump behind it was foroed outh through & break in

the line and spilled into & econcrete pump pilt then down into the ground
at tho stora tank loocation. It is important to note that this flow
of 1liquid will take place only when the pump is operating and ommot
flow with any coneequence when the pump is not opereting am the pressure
on the liquid is oreated behind it and pushes 4t. Whon the pump ia

off = oheck valve at the dispensing lcastion will hold the 1iquid
suspended in the line above the lesl,

Ths mhn-rrd pucp is sotivated aund 1is in operation only when
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.and specificatione,
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;: rest ‘t:z properly plaged fill snd sand backfill for the tank sarefully
aged ro .
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pit out through the wall of t pit to the dlspen lo9ations on four
islands, The construstion 8 deplot and desoribe that the z:n
will not be bonded to the pit wal but shall be wrepped in cakum

allow i:t::{;n end/or trenslation of the pump, tank, or its oconfining
pusp p -

Oontinued
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The sstual construction of the conorete pit and 2" gagoline
1ine was not per Shell's drswings. A ewing joint coneisting of 2
slbows with & nipple between them wae inetelled suppossdly to teke
any movement that might ooour but this swing joint sx® sesoubly waa
installed in suoh & menner thet whan the oonorete pit walkd wem poured
with comorete it was completely embedded within the soncreie. This
would not oeuse a break in itself but would surely prevent & movement
osuasing whatevaer strain that would be developed to be teken by the
gasoline pipe 1ine.

It 1 asmumed that bacaupe of the exireme weather oonditione
we have oxporienced for the pest few weoks ihe ground aree in the
reglion of the pit end tanks beceme thueroughly oosked. At the sams kime
repeatod eotion of rolling vehlclesa over the ares oaused additlonal
camp=otion of the earth aspeoielly es the water receded.

Tharefore, at sone partlovlar moment it is assumed the entire
plt rotated a minute amount euffiolent to break the gasolihe line
sntoring the oconerate well, thereafter each time the pump wos
aotivated snd in operation an amount of ganolino pessed outb through
tgz breck snd into the pit then 1into the 9011l end earth below the
Bile

Zinge this breek occured balow ihe9 aurfeoe of the ground there
wag no way for the operator to reslize the lesk and further es oexplained

1t osnnot be eselly detormined at the pump jgland as gesoline may
at111 flow in the line.

Stepe are now bel taken to pump the gasoline out of the
ground, An eight inch hole has besn dug to 8 polnt near the bettom
of the tank snd 1t 1s hoped that most of the gesoline will flow beok
to this point cnd be pumped oul of the ground,

The ooncrete pilt wlll be regonatructed so thet no future
reogcurrence will happen, The other pit will eleo be reaonctructed.

P+ Ne Lohrman
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SHELL OIL COMPANY onre. 9/90/8
ALTERATION OF ORDER 1o g oo
for shipmeNt 1o SHELL ©OIL COMPANY ;?T:;um Frish DR
CME OF C~160W, YOOTHILL AT WIOX £7. SR TN
A1* OAKLAND, CALIYF.
— = IMPORTANT
P, L. STIVEES COPANY s lrckfgro-Blgdly i e Bt
# N ” AVE. ;ill. ':::mw H"ﬂ# . t, ll'lip'ln' ‘l;l'it::l“l:
bills of lading te SHELL Ol COMPAN)
m’ m -
| 315 DEREY AVE.
_ . OAKLAND, CALIF.

HEREIN CALLED “COMTRACTOR"

The pravisions, texms and conditions in the alotemenfioned purchase order, as aliered hareby, sia to remain in full foree and ettect as provided therein.

PEROEN ADDITIORAL WORK AT APOVE LOCATION TO REFATR CONCRETE PP FIT POXES,
REPLACE CONCRETE SIAR AND CURB. DRILL AFD CASE APPRCIIMATRLY 23 8" WELIS TO 15' DEFMM
PLIR OR MIWS. ATTACH COVERS TO CABINGS AND SECURE TO FPREVEST DANAGE, CONTANINATION
AND EAZARD. TMSTALL R¥D 2 X & TOP AND MIDRAIL FENCE WITR FOSTS ON 6' CEWFER 10 DIS-
COURAGE TNESPASSING OVER WELLS ARD DELINEATE WELL AREA. RENOVE FRON PRIMIAES WASTE FROM
DRILLIN}. TAF EACE WELL ON A SCHERIULE AS REBJUEDTED BY GHELL SEFARATING GASOLINE FROM
HATER IN EEMARATOR FROVIDED BY OTHERS. RACORD FINDINGE AND PUBNIT TO SEELL AT EIGULAR
INTERVALS . '

oML COT APPRH. - 42,500.00

1, S SO PR |
CHARGE: o USED FOR:
.0, fechd
If Further Information I Required SHELL OIL COMPANY
HEREIN CALLED “SHEW(, 1 i
Communicate With_ K. M. BANSEN £ o yopr

INFORMATION COPY-USE AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL PROCEDURE
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M e =
SH'qJD@ EW! I :!ml
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RIS
HALE
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"DIST.CLER -—ﬁ-n‘-
June B, 1958 [OIST. CLERN “ :
ﬁ ww b T

'1”‘ q;_‘ Eg.}.iﬁ“ i
G/j) SARERREN B |

EE: Aceidsnt Beport - Publie
mﬂ'phi, iﬂﬂ“lh‘n
» Oalifornis
Our Btation) O0-160%, Foothill & Eigh
Oakland, Califormia

Purstant to our letter of Ney 1k, 19358, under above eubject, .
and in oxder to i-p you ourrestly sivised as to subseguent svents which
beve daveloped in connection with thisg Acoident Report - Public, plesse

.o edvised s follows:

ghoolirw in & bask ymyd irrigation lomtsd on his property whioh is
sljacent to servics stetion No. ¢ +  Our contractor prompily pumped
:::.!:::=f:: ot of the wll ad beas ocontinned to Lregquently nlluvlnaoo

Nr. Alves has besy edvised and has agresd %0 tllpuuurilv'nob
e the wil,

It is euv thet the well in questisn was mot uesd
far svveral yuurs ool thnt it s yemetimial approxinately ene end coe~
alf years ago for ISP e T

Yo ewinpmnst Wl youy > ve; Nr, Grov, will tscues
this sutire matter wvith nurrclllnnn  in e near future,

beles have been Arilled in
mmmw-ru- gesoe-riongy Bl ey s of this vriting apyrowi-

amtely 650 gallons geaoling hnn‘t-ln vessrered from the grownd,

Yory svaly yours,
Original Signed By-

o mep ot
Mivisisa Gporetions Nmager .

i i ‘f/’f Oskland Pistriot Nenmger w— — vumen
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Standard Field Procedures for Geoprobe® Soil and Groundwater
Sampling




CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEOPROBE® SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for GeoProbe® soil and
ground water sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory
guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to submit
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

» Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

»  Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

= Color,

* Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percenta e,

¢ Observed odor and/or discoloration,

*  Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
» Estimated permeability.

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe® soil samples are collected from borin gs driven using hydraulic push technologies. A minimum of
one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples can
be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers lined with
polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The ground
surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datam to measurc sample depth. The horizontal
location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent,

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport
Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end

caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.




CAMBRIA

Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag dl'ld
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable GasTech® or
photoionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace, extracting
the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable T yg0n® tubing
into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the
analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below
4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Discrete Depth Soil and Ground Water Sampling

Soil and groundwater samples are collected for lithologic and chemical analysis using a direct driven, dual
tube soil coring system. A hydraulic hammer drives sampling rods into he ground to collect continuous soil
cores. Two nested sampling rods are driven at the same time: a larger diameter outer rod to act as a temporary
drive casing and a smaller inner rod to retrieve soil cores. As the rods are advanced the soil is driven into &
sample barrel that is attached to the end of the inner rod. The outer rod ensures that the sample is collected
from the desired interval by preventing sloughing of the overlying material. After reaching the desired depth
the inner rods are removed from the boring and the sleeves containing the soil sample are removed from the
inner sample barrel. Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon®
tape and plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice,
depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic
laboratory.

When collecting groundwater samples, the sample barrel and inner rods are removed from the boring once the
targeted water bearing zone has been reached. The drive casing is pulled up from 0.5 to 5 feet to allow
groundwater to enter the borehole. Small diameter well casing and screen is then installed in the borehole to
facilitate sample collection. The drive casing is then pulled up sufficiently to expose the desired length of
screen and samples are collected using a bailer, peristaltic, bladder or inertial pump. The ground water samples
are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the
laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) blanks contain the
suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment
is used.
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Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe. 1f the dual tube system is used, the borings are filled to the ground surface
with cement grout poured or pumped through the dual tube casing.

FATEMPLATEASOPSWGEOPROBE.DOC
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CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR INSTALLING MONITORING WELLS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells., These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater clevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on groundwater
depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static water level
atthe time of drilling. However, the well screen will generaily not extend into or through a clay layer that is at
least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the sediments
screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies the annular
space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the well screen. A two feet thick
hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type
LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground swiface. A
stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security. The well top-of-
casing clevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed for horizontal location with
respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates the
groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging, groundwater
is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove
the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of
groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually
occurs prior to imstalling the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development oceurs after
surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipmenit is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the
compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until
at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged prior to
sampling.  Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed
ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks
accompany the samples and are apalyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be
analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.
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SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL
4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

August 2005
Site - [4411 Foothill oo 198995746
Address: - |Boulevard it
City: = ‘|Oakland, CA - |Alameda County Health Care Services
R e _|Agency (ACHCSA)

1.1|ldentify/Describe On April 19, 1958 a gasoline
Release Source and |operating Shell station. It was determined that there was a
Volume (if known) piping leak into a concrete pump pit and then into the soil in the
vicinity of the storage tanks whenever the pump submerged in
the 6000-gallon tank was activated. Product was found in an
irrigation well located at 4320 Bond Street, adjacent to the
Shell site. Shell installed twenty two 8-inch wells to depths of
15-fbg along the property boundary and one within the tank
complex. Groundwater was pumped from the wells and the
extracted water was transported to a separator. Though the
volume of the release is not known, Shell reported recovery of
approximately 650 gallons of gasoline from the wells.

A Shell Oil Spill Report dated October 3, 1977 documented the
release of 2,000 gallons of gasoline from a leaking pipe that
ran from the USTs to the dispenser located closest to High
Street. The report notes that the damaged section of pipe was
replaced and that leak detectors were installed on all systems.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthotized Release Report
submitted by Shell to ACHCSA on June 5, 1991 detailed a
release from the 550-gallon waste oil tank at the site. The
report states that the release was caused by tank failure, that
the volume of release is unknown, and that the contents of the
tank had been removed. The waste oil tank was removed in"
February 1992. ACHCSA noted inconsistencies between the
laboratory results of soil samples collected from native soil and
those collected from stockpiled soil from the excavation. This,
combined with the inspector's observation of holes in the
removed tank, caused the ACHCSA to determine that a site
assessment was reguired. “




4411 Foothill

‘- -1Boulevard

eident

~loag95746
Number: e

+{0akland, CA

fé;AIameda County Health Care Services
_{Agency (ACHCSA)

12

to Stop Release

There is no documentation of repairs release
except for a statement in an April 21, 1958 Shell Qil Company
letter that the concrete pits were to be reconstructed to
eliminate reoccurrence. It is assumed that the leaking section
of piping was replaced.

Shell’s Qil Spill Report dated October 19, 1977 notes that the
damaged section of pipe responsible for the 1977 gasoline
release was replaced and that leak detectors were installed on
all systems.

The Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report
submitted by Shell to ACHCSA on June 5, 1991 stated that they
contents of the waste oil tank were removed; the tank itself was

I S

Current Site
Use/Status

The site is a station located on the
southwest corner of the Foothill Boulevard and High Street
intersection in Oakland, California. The station was closed and
the USTs and all fueling equipment were removed on
December 11, 2001. The site is currently a vacant, partially
paved lot. Land use in the site vicinity is mixed commercial and
residential, with gasoline service stations occupying the
northeastern and northwestern corners of the intersection.
Fremont High School is located on the southeasterny
intersection corner. The site’'s owner is currently pursuing
redevelopment of the property. According to the property
owner, redevelopment construction is scheduled to begin in
September 2005. The five on-site wells (S-1 through S-5) were
located in areas where new buildings and a parking lot are
proposed. The wells were destroyed on July 14, 2005.

2.2

Soii Definition Status

Previous subsurface investigations at the site have identified
gasoline hydrocarbons and MTBE in areas adjacent to, east,
and west of the underground storage tanks (USTs). No
significant chemical concentrations have been identified in
other areas of the site. The highest TPHg, benzene and MTBE!
concentrations detected in soil onsite were 1,500 ppm, 9.2 ppm
and 2.5 ppm (by EPA method 8020 for TPHg and benzene,
and by 8260B for MTBE), respectively, in dispenser samples D-
2(2.0) and D-1(2.0) respectively, collected from the eastern
dispenser islands on August 26, 1998. The extent of
hydrocarbon impacted soil has not been determined.
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Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon Definition
Status

No separate-phase hydrocarbons have been r
site since groundwater monitoring began in 1992, However,
gasoline was reported in an irrigation well on an adjacent
property after the 1958 piping release.

2.4

Groundwater Definition
Status (BTEX)

Based on the results reported in June 2005 quarterly]
monitoring data, hydrocarbons in shallow groundwater are
adequately defined on-site and in all directions except east and
northeast (predominantly the upgradient direction but
downgradient in June 2005) off-site. Off-site lateral and
downgradient contaminant definition is provided by wells
intended to monitor the adjacent Chevron and former BP sites.

2.5

BTEX Plume Stability
and Concentration
Trends

BTEX and TPHg concentrations are fluctuating or decreasing
in most of the on-site wells with the exception of well S-4, which
has shown a recent increase in both BTEX and TPHg,
concurrent with a rise in the water table. During the June 2005
quarterly sampling event 28,000 ppb of TPHg was detected,
the highest concentration seen at this location. The fluctuationy
in concentrations in other wells may be partially explained by
off-site contributions to the contamination as well as
remediation efforts at the adjacent sites. Plots of BTEX
concentrations in onsite wells over time are included as
Attachment D4.

2.6

Groundwater Definition
Status (MTBE)

As with BTEX contamination definition, MTBE in the site’s
shallow groundwater is adequately defined on-site and in all
directions except east and northeast off-site. Off-site lateral
and downgradient contaminant definition is provided by wells
intended to monitor the adjacent Chevron and former BP sites.

2.7

MTBE Plume Stability
and Concentration
Trends

MTBE concentrations in affected wells are fluctuating but
gradually decreasing over time. As of January 1, 2003, MTBE
is no longer included in the formulation of Shell gasoline, andj
since there is no suspected ongoing source, the currently
observed concentrations are expected o attenuate naturally
over time. Offsite contributions, however, could lead to
continued detections in site wells. Plots of MTBE
concentrations in onsite wells over time are included as
Attachment D4.

2.8

Groundwater Flow
Direction, Depth
Trends and Gradient
Trends

Groundwater at the site ranged from 5.39 to 8.90 fbg during
the June 2005 monitoring event; the shallowest recorded depth
to water was 3.99 fbg in March 2000. The prevailing
groundwater flow direction for the area around the site is south-
southwest; the on-site flow direction is variable and may be
influenced by groundwater extraction at adjacent sites. Overall,
the area's groundwater gradient was approximately 0.032 feet

per foot in June 2005.
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Regional Geology

The reglonal geology con5|sts prlmarlly of Ouaternary deposﬂs
alluvial sands, silts, clays, and gravel deposited in the eastern
portion of the San Francisco Bay Basin. Geologic maps
indicate an old stream channel {(Courtland Creek) emerging
from the moderately sloping area approximately 600 feet
northeast of the site, indicating that former stream deposits
may occur near the site. The creek is now routed in storm
drains. The former creek channel runs south of the site, prior to
discharging into the East Creek Slough and into the San
Leandro Bay.

2.9b

Topography

The site is located on the nearly flat East Bay Plain,
approximately 0.75 mile northeast of the Brooklyn Basin Tidal
Canal of the Qakland Estuary. The Brooklyn Basin Tidal Canal
is a channel that connects the Qakland inner harbor on the San
Francisco Bay with the San Leandro Bay. The site is at an
elevation of approximately 35 feet above mean sea level. The
surface water closest to the site is Oakland's Peralta Creek,
located approximately 3,800 feet northwest or cross gradient of
the site.

2.9¢c

Stratigraphy and
Hydrogeology

Sandy clay underlies the site from approximately 6 to 10 fbg.
Clayey sand with lenses of gravel underlies the sandy clay fromn
approximately 10-13 fbg. Sandy clay underlies the clayey sand
to the maximum onsite explored depth of 26 fbg.

The site appears to be located in the Oakland sub-area of the
East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin.' As indicated by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
there are no well-defined aquitards in the sub-area.

! California Regional Water Quality Contro}l Board (CRWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region, Groundwater
Comrmnittee, July 1999, East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report.
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) Preferential Pathways

Analysis

'As reported in Cambna S December 13 1999 Letter Fn’esponse’

and Work Plan, several conduits, which may provide limited
preferential groundwater flow at times of high groundwater
elevations, have been identified at the site. The deepest
conduits located near the site are sanitary sewer pipelines with
flowlines ranging from approximately 6 to 11 fbg. Although the
depth to water in wells S-2 and S-3 along the western
perimeter of the site has ranged from approximately 6 to 10.5
fbg, the depth to water is typically 8 to 9 fbg. Therefore, only|
the deepest sanitary sewer conduit trench has the potential to
cause preferential flow of impacted groundwater. However,
given that only a small portion of the trench backfill typically
intersects groundwater and the fact that gravel lenses exist
locally from 10 to 13 fbg, the potential for significant
preferential groundwater flow in the utility trench is considered
to be low.

Other Pertinent Issues

The groundwater hydrocarbon plume may be commingled with
those from the adjacent Chevron and former BP service

statlon

Remedlal Acttons
Taken

In response to the 1958 gasollne release Shell mstalled twenty
wells along the property boundary and one within the tank
complex. Groundwater was pumped from the wells and the
extracted water was transported to a separator. Approximately
650 gallons of gasoline was extracted from the wells.

QOver-excavation activities performed during January 2002
removed approximately 2,550 tons of soil, equivalent to
approximately 1,250 cubic yards, and approximately 16,000
galions of groundwater. Subsequent to over-excavation, 810
pounds of Oxygen Reducing Compound (ORC) were spread
over the base of the excavations. A relatively larger amount of
ORC powder was spread in the area of higher residual
chemical impact before clean backfill was placed in the pits and
compacted.

Between April and October 2001, dual vapor extraction (DVE)
and groundwater extraction (GWE) have exiracted
approximately 18,588 gallons of groundwater from wells S-2,
BW-A, and T-2 and removed an estimated 1.05 pounds of
TPHg, and 0.39 pounds of MTBE.
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. Area Remedlated

Moblle DVE and GWE addressed hydrocarbon and MTBE

removal in the vicinity of the former UST complex and the
former waste oil tank.

Remediation
Effectivenass

MTBE and hydrocarbon concentrations decreased in target
well S-2 during extraction; TPHg concentrations declined from
18,000 ppb in June 2001 to 3,700 ppb in March 2002 and
MTBE concentrations declined from 18,000 ppb to 7,600 ppb
during that same period. Since that time MTBE concentrations
have been steadily declining at this location, though there was
a slight rise in March 2005, and TPHg concentrations, though
fluctuating, have not returned to pre-extraction levels in well S-
2

Des&gnated Beneflmal

The Oakland sub -area has exusting Ilsted benefncnal uses for

Water Use municipal, domestic, agricultural, industrial service and
industrial process water supply.
4.2|Shallow Groundwater [Shallow wells within a half-mile of the site are associated with

Use

testing or groundwater monitoring or remediation.

4.3

Deep Groundwater
Use

The deepest reported wells within a half-mile radius are a
776-foot industrial water-producing well located almost 1/2 mile
south-southwest of the site, a 244-foot test well located almost
1/2 mile southwest of the site, and a 235-foot test well located
approximately 0.4 miles south-southwest of the site.

4.4

Well Survey Results

Cambria’s November 17, 2000 Sife Investigation Report cited a
February 2000 sensitive receptor survey in which 58
monitoring, test, and industrial wells were identified within a
one-half mile radius of the site. No domestic, irrigation, or]
municipal water supply wells were identified within the survey
radius.

Cambria’s December 13, 1999 Leiter Response and Work Plan|
stated that The Pacific Environmental Group conducted a
basement survey in 1995 in order to identify basements
downgradient of the site which could serve as potential
sensitive receptors. There did not appear to be any basement
immediately downgradient of the site which may serve as a
sensitive receptor.

4.5

Likelihood of Impact to
Wells

Due to depth and distance, it is unlikely that chemicals
originating from the site will impact any of the identified
industrial wells.

4.5

Likelihood of Impact to
Surface Water

Given that the nearest surface water, Oakland’s Peralta Creek,
is located approximately 3,800 feet northwest or cross gradient

of the site of the site, the likelihood of impact to surface water,
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Item
5.1 Slte Conceptual The S|te is scheduled to be redeveloped in the ‘summer of
Exposure Model 2005; new commercial buildings are proposed. Adjacent
(current and future properties are single and multi-family residences.
uses)
5.2|Exposure Pathways  |Potential exposure pathways include inhalation of COCsj
volatilized to indoor and outdoor air from impacted groundwater[
and soil on site by the commercial occupants of the site and by
the residential occupants of the west-northwestern adjacent
properties. No impacted surface soil (less than 10 fbg) has
been encountered or is expected on the offsite property.
Therefore, ingestion of, dermal exposure to, and inhalation of
particulates from impacted soil are not considered as complete
exposure pathways.
5.3|Risk Assessment No risk assessment has been performed for this site.
Status
5.4|ldentified Human No risk assessment has been performed for this site.
Exceedances
5.5|Identified Ecological  |No risk assessment has been performed for this site.
Exceedances
_____________ ':fddltton =

Re- mstall wells based on depth dtscrete groundwater investigation and historical
sampling results.

Lateral soil and groundwater definition, southeast of well S-4 and south of 1958 fuel
release.

Continued groundwater monitoring.

Known environmental documents for site:

April 21, 1958 — Letter from P.M. Lehrman of Shell Qil Company to Mr. W.G.F. Lawler

March 26, 1992 — Waste Oil Tank Removal Observation Report, GeoStrategies. Inc.

October 15, 1992 — Work Plan, GeoStrategies. Inc.

February 23, 1993 — Work Plan, GeoStrategies. Inc.

July 22, 1993 — Monitoring Well Installation Report, Hydro-Environmental Technologies

April 25, 1995 — Technical Response and Site Assessment Work Plan, Pacific Environmental Group

September 12, 1995 — Site Investigation, Pacific Environmental Group

November 30, 1998 — Dispenser Soil Sampling Report, Cambria

January 11, 1999 - Letter Response and Work Plan, Cambria

December 13, 1999 — Letter Response and Work Plan, Cambria




Site . [4411 Foothil

] 198995746
-|Boulevard

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA)

. {Oakland, CA

ltem: - - [Evaluation Crite

March 18, 1999 — Work Plan Addendum' Cambria_ '

November 17, 2000 — Site Investigation Report, Cambria

November 12, 2001- Corrective Action Plan, Cambria

February 25, 2002 — Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, Cambria

April 2, 2002 — Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, Cambria

July 1, 2002 — Monitoring Well Installation Report, Cambria

March 1, 2005 — Monitoring Well Destruction Work Plan, Cambria

March 23, 2005 — Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report, Cambria
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Available Boring Logs and Cross-Sections




STRSLOCATION BECGUN BORING DLAMETER ANGCLE/BEARING BORING NO
4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA|5/21/93 10 Inches 90 Degrees 5-2
ERILEING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FERST ENCOLUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTTOM OF BORING
Gregg Drilling 5/21/93 14 Feet 22 Feel
OPERATOR LOGCED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATHE
Moe Rind Tony Ramirez 9 Feet
DRILL MAXE & MODEL SAMPLING MEIFNOD WELL NO,
Mobile B-53 Continuous sample 52
WELL MATERIAL SLOT SZE FILTER PACK | WELL SEAL BOTTOM OF WELL
4" SCH 40 PVC 0.020" _ #2/12 |Neat cement over hydrated pellets 22 Feet
~ o
§ : E@Z pEPT %W,;{g corstr. | ee-| MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
i ASPHALT
] ZEEH BASEROCK
- Sandy Lean CLAY (CL); black; moderate plasticity;
" “r71 30% fine to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand;
] i
3
‘ -
7774 Sandy Lean CLAY (CL); olive-grey; moderate plasticity;
5 | 44 35% fine to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand;
65 ':-::::::::_— dry.
38 r v_v
| S
33 /A Same as above, but moist.
8
Clayey SAND (SC); brown-grey; poorly graded; fine
37 \ to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; 40% day;
moist.
688
1y Jp—
52 xq Clayey GRAVEL (GC); brown; poorly graded; fine, sub-
d angular gravel; 30% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; moist.
n :
Clayey SAND (SC); brown-grey; poorly graded; fine
AN "o - to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; 40% clay;
(ppm) 4 Moist.
HYDRA - SOIL BORINGLOG S-2 Pg‘;ﬁ
AND -
EN VIR@ NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION S-2 SHEET 1 OF 2
TECHN¢ LOGIES, INC. Shell Service Station _
4411 Foothill Boulevard JOB NO.
JATE: June 7, 1993 Qakland, CA 12-010
SPPROVED BY: John H. Turney, P.E WIC #204-5508-3400 )




STELOCA TN HEGLIN BCRG DLAMETER ANCLESREARLIEN PRGN
4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA[5/21/93 10 Inches 9 Degrees 5-2
DFILLING ODNTRACTOR COMIPLATED FIRST EMNCCAMNTERAD WA TER DEFTH EOTTOM OF BOEING
Gregg, Dnlling 5/21/93 14 Feet 22 Feet
OFERATUR LA BY STATIC WATER DEFTH/DATE
Moe Ruiud Tony Ramirez 9 Feel
DRILL MAXE & MODEL b MG METHOD WFLL M3
Mobile B-53 Contmuous sample 5.2
WELL MATEHATAL ROTSIE FALTERPACE | WELL SRAL BOTTOM COF WELL
4" SCH 40 PYC 0.020"  #2/12 | MNeat cement over hydrated pellets 22 Feet
%E f‘é pEPTH %lb:;\-r}? |l MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
& 1 Clayey SAND (5C); continued from sheet 1.
. '.:'.:_Z:: Clayey GRAVEL (GC); same as 10" to 11".
2% / Ly 74 Clayey SAND (SC); same as 11" to 12.5".
" ‘g’ s Silty SAND (SM); light brown; poorly graded; fine to
108 i 4\ medium, angular to sub-rounded sand; 20% silt; wet.
31 15 4 Clayey SAND (5C); brown-grey; poorly graded; fine
“ yey grey; poorly g
2 to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; 40% clay;
4 wet.
1
21
w
Fat CLAY (CH); light brown; high plastiaty; 10% fine
18 to medium, angular to sub-rounded sand; wet.
i — = e
Fat CLAY (CH); light brown; high plasticity; moist.
14
| 26
|
I - Z
-
[ n
| Z Same as above.
43
| il
!
i -
| b |
PID u
(ppm)
HYDRS - SOIL BORING LOG S-2 "E"*;E
AND 2
ENVIRG NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION $-2 P
TECHNA LOGIES, INC. Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard JOB NO.
DATE: fune7, 1993 Oakland, CA
APPROVED BY: john H. Turney, PE WIC #204-5508-3400 12010




R — Duako Licy BURING DLAMETER ANCLE/ BEARING BORING NG
4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, CA|5/21/93 10 Inches 50 Degrees 5-3
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMILETTD FRST EMCOUNTERED WATER DEFTH BOFTTOM OF BORING
Grege Dnilling - 2/21/93 14 Feet 20 Feet
OFERATOR LD BY STATIC WATER DEFTHSUATE
Ted Hogan Tony Ramirez 9 Feet
DROLL MAXE & MODEL Tl B IR, MRTHAO0D WELL M
Mobile B-53 Continuous sample 5.3
WELL MATERLAL QOTSIE  FILTER PACK | WELL SEAL BOTTOM OF WELL
4" SCH 40 PVC 0.020"  #2/12 |Neat cement over hydrated pellets 20 Feet
35 E% o g Tivit | conetr | iee| MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
i ASPHALT
L 2583 BASEROCK

32

i

916

2 l
| ) f—

. §
FD F

5 Sandy Lean CLAY (CL); black; moderate plasticity;
771 30% fine to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand;

s Sandy Lean CLAY (CL); olive-grey; moderate plasticity;

\ 25% fine to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; dry.

1 Clayey SAND (SC); brown-grey; poorly graded:; fine
4 to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; 25% clay;

4 10% fine, sub-angular to sub-rounded gravel;

41 moist.

Clayey SAND (SC); olive-grey; poorly graded; fine to
1 coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; 25% clay; moist.

Clayey SAND (SC); olive-grey; poorly graded: fine to
| coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; 25% clay; 15%
fine, sub-angular to sub-rounded gravel; moist.

(ppm) ___,_-::.E_.E 2.2 Sandy GRAVEL (GP); explanation on sheet 2.
HYDRS - SOIL BORING LOG S$-3 P('-:“?
AND =
ENVIR@ NMENTAL WELL CONSTRUCTION S-3 SHEET 1 OF 2
TECHNé LOGIES; INC Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard JOB NO.
ATE June?7,1993 Oakland, CA 12-010
FPROVED BY: John H. Turney, P.E. WIC #204-5508-3400




Cambria Envirenmental Technology, Inc
5800 Hollis Street Suite A BORINGMELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORINGMWELL NAME 5-4 (58-4B)
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 07-Jan-00
LOCATION 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED __07-Jan-00
PROJECT NUMBER  244-0897 e a5 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) 29-Mar-00
DRILLER Gregq Drilting GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 39 06
DRILLING METHCD _ Hollow-stern auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 3870 ft
BORING DIAMETER_ 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 510 20 fby
LOGGED BY M Gaffney DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounlered) 148 f (07-Jan-00) ¥
REVIEWED BY S Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Yy
REMARKS Hand Augered to 5 fhg
o
E i a9 Bl = v |2 6o
o == T wl F@l oo | T o
2 [AZ T Bl o : EE LITHOLOGIC RESCRIPTION E & WELL BHAGRAM
= a2 =l g i oo
i oo E 11 = i
i O 9 cu )
W r—f’.
~ASPHALT 0.3
I . SAND {SP); lighl brown; loose; dry;, 10% silt, B0%
s5P medium (o cosrse grained sand, 10% gravel, high Porlland Type
B 7 estimated permeabifity il
| 30 D
J SILT, (ML}, light bronwwn; medium_stllf. dry._ 5_‘3-7. clay, 85% Benlonite Seal
I silt, 105 fine grained sand; mediom plasticity, mediem
astimated parmeability, | = Monlerey
" — 51 m (@ 4.0 - 5% clay, 75% sill, 15% sand, medium plasticity, — Sand #2116
3 s | SB-4B 55 E— -l low estimated permeability ==
iy e 1 N 75 —
- . SAND (SF), grey green; loose; dry, 10% silt, 80% =
medium grained sand. 10% gravel, high estimated —
m 7 parmeability =
10— —
Wik -
139 itk 515;]-15 B o E E_
| — b= 4giam,
12 o] 0.010° Siotled
A o Schedule 40
Z = PYC
HA 15— ; E
ik —
g Mk E —
= I m—
] - —
= ]
g ] E
= 21 SB-4B 1 19.3 =
i WA 190 ML | [ 819 wel : _ < 200 ==
o 20 Clayey SILT (ML); light brown with black and red spots; | @ | Bottom of
- \;ard, wel: 20% clay, 75% =ill, 5% fine grained aravel; /_ Boring @ 20 ft
i edium plasticity, low eslimated permeability,
=
3
E
el
£
]
w
3
.
3
(]
=]
B
3
o
&
Wy
g
=
1
=
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc
5900 Hollis Street Suile A

Emeryvilte, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME 55
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Skation DRILLING STARTED 09-May-02
LOCATION 4411 Foothill Bivd, Qakland DRILLING COMPLETED__ 09-May-02
PRCJECT NUMBER 244-0897 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greag Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stemn auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5to0 22 fhyg
LOGGED BY 5 Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 9.0 ft (09-May-02) AV
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A4
REMARKS Hand Augered to 5 fbg. Well located 50 southeast of the middle of northwest driveway.
e — =N — —— - S _ o ——
| E 2 E 2 Ha
e |z 2 w = e = 8 Lo = |
& 18 % & = EJ el » % o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E = WELL DIAGRAM
[} - o e 3 n
g |B2 e u| © > |G S
w (=] ,——P
ASPHALT 10.3 :
EILL light brown; damp; silty, sandy_ Portland Type
IM Cement
Bentonite Seal
= 2"-diameler,
0 010" Slotled
— Schedule 40
| — PG |
E ;
bvj —
@ 9 thg - wet. —
____________________________ 120 | =
SAND (SP) grayish brown; saturated:; 10% sill, 90% =
- - sand —1
—{ = 4"-diam.,
] — | 0.010" Slotted
e 15— = Schedule 40
a0 st @ 150 fbg - strong cdor detected. — FVC
37 g- 41 SP —
i Pl IR v | 200 | 5
on SILT (ML), light grayish brown; wet, 10% clay, 80% silt, =1
- 4 ML 10% sand; odor detecled. |
b i 220 =
Bottom of
Boring @ 22 ft

WELL LOG SONDMA (PID) GIOAKLAND £411 FDOTHILLUGINTYGINT,GPJ DEFAULT GDT 2/10/05

FAGE f -7
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5900 Hollis Sireet Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG SONOMA (FID) GAOAKLAND #4411 FOOTHILLASINTGINT GPJ DEPALLT GOT 241005

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME  5-4 (SB-4B} -
JOB/SITE NAME  Sheli-branded Service Station __ DRILLING STARTED 07-Jan-00 =
LOCATION 4411 Foothill Bivd, Qakland DRILLING COMPLETED  (7-Jan-00 = S
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0897 _ WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) 29-Mar-00
DRILLER Gregg Prilling ——— GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 3506
DRILLING METHOD Holow-siem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 38 70 R
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 510 20 fbg
LOGGED BY M. Gafiney DEFTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 14 8 fl {07-Jan-00) VA
REVIEWED BY S Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA A4
REMARKS Hand Augered {0 5 fhg
— - O
E [ 2 Hlx | |8 (ST
i |z uy ol Fe| o |Ze . =
2 o= g = - (o] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION i E WELL CHAGRARM
o =3 a = ot g —=| @ é - % E
i (P4 = i . o5 '
1] o I_f]
e ASPHALT o o3
- R SAND (SP}; ight Grown, loose; dry, 109 sil, B0V .
sP medium lo coarse grained sand, 10% gravel. high v{q"‘ :;*?‘ﬂlﬂﬂd Type
i i estirmated permeabilil .
I ! 10 B
SILT, (ML), light brown, medium stff, dry. 5% clay, 5% Benlonite Seal
sill, 10% fine grained sand, medium plasticity, medium
estimated permeability || [ Monterey
=5 m @ 4.0 - 5% clay, 75% sill, 15% sand, medium plasticity, = Sand #2116
3 v |sBaB 55 g_ 1 low estimated permeability =
- 75 = i
I D " SAND (SF), groy green, loose, dry. 100 sill, B0% ] =
medivm graimed sand, 10% gravel, high estimated =
B g permeability —
— 10— =
i<+ S Ry S8-4B E- - —
™ 105 [ =
— = &7 i@,
= E sp — 0.010" Slotted
- — Schedule 40
¥ SRR
[y 15— =
HA =
WA “ ! —3
21 sk SB84B8 . 1683 —
i 19.0 ML | [ [T @1 - wet < oo | EH
20 Clayey SILT (ML}, Raht Brown wilh back and red spols, | Botiom of
hard; wel; 20% clay, 75% sill, 5% fine grained gravel; — | Boring @ 201
iumn plasticily, low estimaled permeability.
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 45th St

QCakland, CA 945408

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG [SHELLY GNOAFLED-1WNTVRINT GP) DEFAULT.GDT 82607

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME 5-5
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 09-May-02
LOCATION 4411 Foothill Blvd, Gakiand DRILLING COMPLETED 09-May-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0897 WELL DEVELOFPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 51022 i bgs
LOGGED BY S. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounlered) __ 9.0 ft {09-May-02) \vA
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA -!
REMARKS Hand Augered to 5 fog. Well located 50' southeaslt of the middie of northwest driveway.
8
= 0
8 28| w [5lzg| |2 7E
o = = i B Eu o |E 2 TE
o |95 i & o 1% LITHOLOGIG DESCRIFTION E WELL DIAGRAM
r |mQ = 5 oE| 3 e GE
s w pull 1 O
al| —¢
s 0.3
o b FILL light brown; damp; silty, sandy. Porland Type
L | il Cement
Bentonile Seal
£l ! e 2*-diameter,
| 5. - 0.010° Slotted
= Schedule 40
s E — PYC
N v =
& 9 1bg - wat. —
=10 ]
B _ T P S e 12.0
SAND (SP) grayish brown; saturated; 10% =ill, 90% —
B - sani, —
.t 4*-diam,,
] — 0.010" Slotied
or 15— = Schedule 40
= @ 15.0 fbyg - strong odor detected. = Ve
n - 1 -SP° ==
L -
- e e 20.0 —
= SILY (ML); light grayish brown; wet; 10% clay, B0% silf, —]
- 1 ML 10% sand; odor delecied. —
Ml 3 22.0 =
Botiom of
Boring & 22 ft

PAGE I OF 1




= e = =

OCATION MAP. . PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |[YelL/
: ® BORING MO,
T PROJECT NO. 120-57.01 RGE 1 aA 1
».Lm' x LOGGED 8Y: EG. CLIENT: G.R.CHEYRON USA
| S ORILLED BY: BAYLAND DATE DRILLED: 8-13-87
- DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: HIGH AND FOQTHILL
SAMPLING METHQD; CAL. MOD. HOLE DIAMETER: 87
CASING TYPE: SCH. 40 PYC HOLE DEPTH: 40-1/2"
SLOT StZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 40°
x S~
WELL « = i a
S = << w | 2 | =
esptrion: [BE &S Eo 2z |5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£8 fos|8s (58 |2
[ 10p - ASPHALT AND BASEROCK.
— - 2 CL | CLAY; fill; black; silty; O- 1 OF fine to coarse sand;
B k: ' disturbed; seft; no product odor.
i T CLAY; olive; siTty; O~ 1 0Ffine to mediym sand;
i i red to black; FeQ stained.
i 1 0p 24" @ 7': 20-30% fine to coarse sand; trace caliche;
| i occasional pores; FeO mottled; stiff; trace fine to
bl _|Dp- 28 coarse gravel; no product odor
i drst CLAYEY SAND; yellowish brown; 15- 25% fines;
fine to coarse grained; G~ 10% fine to coarse
W gravel; sub-rounded; no product odor.
s JMst 40 CLAY; olive to strong brown; 10-20% fine to medium
— — sand; trace coarse sand; Feﬂ stains; very stiff;
- - wet in root holes; no product odor.
r - = @ 19% 20-30% fine sand intermittently;
. —{Mst 49 mederste plasticity; no product odor.
- —1=-wt
=] @ 24" 20-30% fine to coarse sand; trace fine
1Mst 56 gravel; very stiff; moderate plasticity; no
B —-wt product odor.
| M ® 29" light gray; 0-10% fine sand; moderate
- Mst ghtg .
x 62 plasticity; caliche mottle; very sbiff; no
- _-'W"I'. product odor.
- E Wt 68 SAND TO CLAYEY SAND; olive to brown; 5-20% fines;
- — fine to coarse grained; 10-25% fine to medium
o gravel; very dense; faint product odor. ;
= |
B CLAY; strong brown; as sbove; 20-30% fine 3and to
—1 Wt 70 coarse gravel; stiff; no product odor.
Bottom of boring at 40-1/2"




#‘

SAMPLING METHOOD: CAL. MOD.
CASING TYPE: SCH. 40 PYC

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |YEL/ ° (-2
BORING MOQ.
[ PROJECT NQ. 120-57.01 Pagh Ll 1
slands ~ exm=mym
T LOGGED BY: E.G. CLIENT: G.R.CHEYRON USA
c-n: Q. DRILLED BY: BAYLAND DATE DRILLED: 8-13-87
c=-2 ,,'-'E DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: HIGH AND FOOTHILL

SLOT SIZE: 0.020

HOLE DIAMETER: 87
HOLE DEPTH: 40-1/2°
WELL DEPTH: 40°
WELL DIAMETER: 37

HeievaTion $7.97' (prgject J GRAYEL PACK: CA
=
wELL (B =28 g
Sz < F W w2 =
o
correrion (2 2| Eg 8|2 |5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
Lo s8s8|8s |58 |8
L, - ASPHALT AND BASERCCK.
- — 2 ; /’f CL | cLAY FILL; black; abundant root fragments; silty;
- 4 ¢ ’/f/ CL 0-10% fine sand; soft; faint product odor,
— Dp .1 92 4 / CLAY; gray;S-15% fine ta coarse sand; moderate
i . R - / plasticity; silty; trace fine gravel; stiff; no
— = 6 : product odor.
— . 8 CL=| CLAY TO CLAYEY GRAYEL; strong brown; 30-60%
i 1Dp- s / GC fine to coarse sand and gravel; Fe0 mattled; sub-
- st 42 10 % rounded to sub-angular; very stiff; strong product
B 7 odor.
7771 777 12
[ ] CL CLAY; Yellowish brown; silty; moderate plasticity;
| dmst 5 Id _I / occasional root fragments; FeO mottled; very stiff;
- _ S o / 10-20% fine to medium sand; no product odor.
A ~-wt 16 /
S ~ 18 %
» Mst not | 20 _I:/
- -=wt rec. [t /
= ] 22
- = / @ 24" contains up to 25% fine to coarse sand
- — 24 / and fine gravel ; faint product odor.
- 1 Mst /
- — Wi 70 06 /
) v_‘ Wi 45 % @ 29" Strong product odor.
0 g / CLAYEY SAND; dark yellowish brown; 15-20%
“ 7 fines; fine to medium grained; medium dense;
- 1wt 24 no preduct edor.
i} . CLAY; dark yellowish brows; 15-30% fine to
N coarse sand; silty: 10-15% fine to medium
— gravel; very stiff; no product odor.
Bottom of Boring at 40-1/2°




HeLevATION 98.13" (project)

1S Yybiy

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |[YEL/ .3
BORING NO.
PAGE 1 GF i

PROJECT NO. 120-57.01
LOGGED 8Y: EG.
DRILLED BY: BAYLAND
DRILLING METHOD: HSA
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL.

CLIENT: G.R.CHEVRON USA

DATE DRILLED: 8-13-87

LOCATION: HIGH AND FOOTHILL
™MGD. HOLE DIAMETER: 87

CASING TYPE: SCH. 40 PYC HOLE DEPTH: 48-1/2

SLOT SIZE: 0.020
GRAYEL PACK: CA

WELL DEPTH: 40’
WELL DIAMETER: 37

5w
w 5, i
COMPLETION [& £ Eaz|E2 g z |5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
= i -
£8 a2z (88 |28 |8
: ASPHALT AND BASEROCK.
- ~ > 7/ CL| cLaY FILL;alive to bleck; 0~ 10% fine sand; silty;
- 7 soft; no product odor.
- — y 4 / CL CLAY: olive; 5~ 10% fine to coarse sand; slightly
41 Dp il i / silty; stiff; no product edor.
- = . 6 /
_ ] . % 3
| = @ 9': yellowish brown; 30~ 40% fine Jand to medium
= B Op 79 | 10 —l‘_“% gravel; stiff; faint product odor.
7 7z 12 %
> = 14 / : . . )
i l @14 yellowish brown; 5~ 10% fine to medium
- - Op 36 / sand; FeQ mottied; trace root fragments;
- 16 / moderate plasticity; no product oder. .
) = 18 %
. - Dp 38 | 20 i % @19 no product odor.
| - 2 %
= 24 — / @® 24" no product odor.
{ pbp 46 _l:‘%
v_d' 26 /
= 28
1wt i .
- 39 | 30 —l: GC| CLAYEY GRAYEL; yellowish brown; 20-30% fines;
i = a{‘f‘ 20% fine ta coarse sand; fine to coarse grained;
B 52 FeQ stained; very stiff; no product odor.
o} Wt 25 | ¥ l / CL| cLAY; olive ta yellowish brown; moderate plasticity;
_ / FeQ stained; 0-5% fine to coarse sand; very
i 56 / stiff; no product edor.
=T 38 /
=N ; 7
g Wi 70 ° A Bottom of Bering st 40-1/2’




PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

WELL/ g4

S BORING NO.
—_— PROJECT NO. 120-57.01 e L]
. x LOGGED BY: EG. CLIENT: G.R. CHEYRON USA
Ll DRILLED BY: BAYLAND DATE DRILLED: 8-13-87
L DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: HIGH AND FOOTHILL
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL. MOD. HOLE DIAMETER: 87
CASING TYPE: SCH. 40 PYC HOLE DEPTH: 40-1/2°
C-4 ¢ SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 40°
JrevaTio96.28° (project) GRAYEL PACK: CA WELL DIAMETER: 3~
WELL o = = o
S =z < w | 2
corireron [ 2 SE; =2 |22 - LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
28 T HEE
- - cL ASPHALT AND BASEROCK.
- — 2 CLAY; fi11; black; silty; 0-10% fine sand; no
- o product odor.
= -t : CLAY; olive; S- 10% fine to coarse sand; slighty
n 1 pp P silty; stiff; damp; no product odor.
: 1o 5.
= = 39 CLAYEY SAND; yellowish brown; 20-40% fines;
fine to medium grained; FeO stained; trace
L7, 7 root fragments; hard; strong preduct odor.
.— .: Dp 37 CLAY; strong brown; slightly silty; moderate
il plasticity; 10-30% fine send to medium gravel;
L L hard; no product odar.
= — Dp 49 @ 19" no product odar.
[ J - %
= Wi/
& 4 Dp N/A —l:/ @ 24'; decresse sand; no product edor.
~ \VA 26 /
= - 28 %
) i n @ 29": olive; 0- 10% fine to medium sand; hard;
- — Mist 41 | 30 _l:% no preduct odor.
) 1-Wt
— 32 /
- = Mst 34 _“I:/ @ 34" yellowish brown; 20-25% fine to
_ —-wt g0 o / medium sand; silty; hard; no preduct odor.
__ o % @ 39" olive; 0- 10% fine to medium sand;
/ slightly silty; hard; no product odor.
fd
Bottom of Baring at 40-1/2°




WEISS ASSOCIATES Ma“[:!

well C-5 (BH-E)
pg  GRAPHIC
(pom) LOG DE'SCFIILPTION
— g N o TTTTECT Asphalt (47)
i % Silty GRAVEL (GM); black; medium dense;
Q i :\E dam?; 25% clay; 35% silt; gravelto 17 low
;’ﬂ N plasticity; very low to low K; no ador
e % 2" PVC
= % B Casing
L ] %
=< L
F&" % Portland cement
- \ 4 5 " GO, —— - - r
= % pele Wﬂh 35 /A o s o
a | \ bentanite powder Clayey SILT (ML); brown; stitt: moist; 25%
% clay; 5% misc. sand; 10% fine gravel: low
- 10 % plasticily; very low K; modarale 1o sireng
| \ hydrocarbon odor
- N ;
5 | N
s | N
g \&: Sity CLAY {CL); brown with black llecks:
- § <tifl: damp; 20%silt; 10% fine gravel:
— 15 % medium plasticity; very low K; no cdor
. \
20 \
Sl
— 20 \% 20 —41 -----——4—-"_'E Clay increasas (o g0%; silt decreases 1o
| N - ot ————=1 {0%: no gravel; damp o maist; no gdor at
\ Bentonite g
N pallet seal ) — o
w b b <4 |
s err—
& B #3 gl
&k g Lonastar d L Ee===7
sand e
— 25 . CENpPE 286 — e
;gﬁgd = B === noodoral2¥
PVC casing
_l_l...l_’..-L—l—l-
ozad
. Radivs
EXPLANATION —_
w  Water level during drilling (date) Logged by: Robert E. Kitay
<z Water level {date) Supervisar: fames W, Carmedy; RG 4372
.. Conact {dotted where approx.) Drilling Company: Soils Exploration Scrvices, Vacaville. CA
u i 7 Driller:  Russ Ell
- = ncertain confact iller: Russ Ellis
£ Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Methed: Hollow stem auger
Location of drive sample sealed for Date Drilled: - August 1. 1990
| chemical analysis Well Head Completion: 2~ locking well-plug with traffic-rated vaul
£ Culting sample Type of sampler: Split barrel (27 ID)
X = Estimated hydraulic conductivity Ground surface clevation: 3583 [eet abave mean sea level

Well Construction and Baring Log De

tails - Well C-5 (BH-E)

Chevron Service Station #9-0076
Qakiand, Califomia

I




WEISS ASSOCIATES ‘44

|
Well C-6 (BH-F)
ro  GRAPHIC
X N
t \\E % 0 - __ Asphalt (57)
E i \\ ;\i = Gravally SILT (MH); tan: very stif-
medium sand: - e
L. %\. % § low K; no ogol: medium plasticily; very low ta
- S N A i
o | VYR s
O N Y -
Z | % k* 2-PVC -
o2 t‘\\{ % Casing 2]
2 [ N
n \ % J
- Sil .
a | % % s d odor edium plasticily; very low K; no
= N R 7 .
=] N N
O B =4
NN -
15 \ \ 7 Silty GRAV . -
[ "\\ % ol damps 30%5.'-.((31“). yellow; medium dense;
NN silt; 10% clay; $% line
= N :\\ = angular gravel lo 1° di = 5 gr-a{ek
o [ N Portland cament ; diameter; low K;'naodor,
il . % o i e ‘g:;‘ae\.:| consists of white and dark brown '
e N bantonita powder  _ i
i § ,}%\ = Silty CLAY (CL); brown; very stifl; damp;
\ \ N 1 20% silt; mediu fes : P
- 20 \\Q % CEEEE odor m plasticity; very low i; no
K 20— P -
% % T e, asgg 3?3}{(5‘2’): green; medium densa; wet;
o b S i . s fina - ‘ !
e[ %\F % _ = gé?‘gj"lﬂ;yu: graen; very stil; wel;
] --:._.,...,_: « clay; 107 sand; 5% fine gravel; lo
|25 % % TECl plasticity: low K; moderate hydroca:bo:v odor
o i s Y
ey cist; moderate hydrocarban odor al 25
224 8
. Radirs
. EXPLANATION
5 t::: ll"':l during drilling (date) ‘ LIO?‘
—_-: (.‘onucr.ez'c';l (z:lc) sogged_ by: Rabert E. Kitay
L otl upc
- === Unceruin cOm::hﬂc approx.) Drilling Cz n:;"’:; ;::‘;:SE‘;V-ICar{nody; RG 4872
. i o i i
B2 Lacal!on of recovered drive sample Drilli Driller: Russ Ellrs ration Services, Vacwville, CA
' t_‘°" of drive sample se filling Method:  Hollow stem
chemical : ple sealed for Date Dri il
%2 Cuuing “::al‘y;:s Well Head Co:nplcltl'lzd: Augus: 1. 1950
S wn: 27 H
K = Estimated hp: : ) Type ol sampler: 3 ||‘-"Cklng well-plug with wralfic-ratted
ydraulic conductivity Ground surface clevation: “-l
W . : ation: Spht barrel (2- ID)
ell Construction and Boring Log Detai -
- g Details - Well C-6 (8H-F) Chevron Service Stalion #9-0076
Qakiand, Califgrnia




WEISS ASSOCIATES !/’4

WELL C-6 (BH-F) (cont.)
PO
(pormv) GRAPHIC LoG DESCRIPTION
— 25 25 —
=" ——
—~ L B e
X e
?
BF Ponland cement
L with 3-5% i
bentonita powder
B 30 30 = 25% dlay; 70% silt: 5% line sand; damp;
ﬁ 5 - slrong hydrocarbon odar at 30¢°
o )
=T . Bentonite i
“ L - B~ pellet seal .
a 35 : 35 — Moderate hydrocarbon odor at 35
]
= ' -
o : -
(a4
ot b 3
i ; i - ve'e's'sd Sandy GRAVEL (GW); lan lo yellow! very
- L Yl Joreleleleld dense; damp; 25% sand; 15% clay: 15% silt;
" 40 = Lon:star 40 @o_og;_o,- moderate K; no odor; gravel consists ol”
FS i z san 1 - ::::::::::,‘ browa chert, milky quarz and jasper
B3 " August1. 19;9 ; 5 il :::::::::::
November 14, 1990 | 1 [ [eees]
L k.5 by~ "_"
il < . <4 e e e 0 04
— 45 ; 0.020" 45 —f 3 :::::: Clay decraases lo 0%; sand increases o
o b Hes Siotted 2° i %:::::: 40%; moist to wet; no odor at 45°
IE: ! = 1=fi3 PVC casing d Ele.o.v.02 9
£ E b SOO0O0
. a ok A et . s 09 004
- O B Bk i + 0 6 0 04
- e B kY o4 L|eo.s e 0
" XREEEN
— 50 o 50 — Eo,e_o_-,o_q No odor at 5¢°
..0_0-.-0_1
= - EREERER
le o 0 0 0 4
™ o I o O R
o0 & 0 0
i 1 [ |eo.0.2. 0.4
* ¥ ._'I_O-"
i T [ feleleeod
LK R .
- 55 PVCendcap 55 — @ :.:.‘.:.:ﬂ‘:~ to odor at 55
L Bentonile o oo 0 ¢ 01
pellet plug goo ol
a2 48
. Raitis
Cy i jon #9-0076
Woel i : e L . . Chevran Semce_Slatson
ell Construclion and Boring Log Details - Well C-6 (BH-F) Saxtand, Galifornia




|_ WLEISS ASSOCIATES m
Well C-7 (BH-G) |
po  GRAPHIC
omy) LOG CESCRIPTION
— 0 ﬁ e Topseil (67)
F ?{“\ e e.s s+ | Sandy GRAVEL (GW); light brawn mottled
= \ ::::: red-brown; medium dense: damp: 20% sand;
E % sele 0’ 10% silt; gravel to 17 diameter; very high K;
r ' ini
= % oieee: :: no odor; FeQ staining I
-5 BRSO e g
w o | § e
(& \\ | _ 2°PVC EXR XD
fn g \\ Casing ; :::
g B % sy e el . i
v | § Clayey SILT (MH); clive; vary stiff; damp;
% 10% clay; 5-10% line sand; medium
— 10 % plasticity; low K; no odor
1
g _ % Siity CLAY (CL); brown; very sulf; damp to
\ moist: 35% sill; 5% fina sand; medium
—~ 15 % plasticity; very low K; strong hydrocarbyon
L % B odor -
. ertland cement
o I % L with 3-5%
d S % ; benionita powder | L FE———==
@ | % 1 I ==+
— 20 % 20 — Ypi—————  Wel; no odor at 20°
Lol o % - e ]
g | N\ !
- e \\ I‘__-**“_‘_
a ok % 3 Ll
25 N N EET o
N 25 7 ===<|  Clay increases to 85%; silt decreases tc
= 10%; medium 10 high plasticity: no odor al
25
L I W
. Radas
EXPLANATION
X Water level during drilling (date) Logged by: Roben E. Kitay
¥ Water level (darc) Supervisor: James W. Carmody; RG 4872
——-e Contacs (dotted where approx.) Drilling Company: Soils Exploration Services, Yacaville, CA
= ===  Unecertain contact Dritler: Russ Ellis
§  Location of recovered drive samplec Drilling Method: Hallow stem auger
[ Location of drive sample scaled for chemical Date Drilled: July 31. 1990
e  ANalysis Well Head Completion: 27 lacking well-plug. siovepipe.
« Cuuting sample tralfic-ratted vaull
K = Estimuicd hydraulic conductivity Type of sampler: Split barrel (27 1D}
Ground surface elevation: 12.65 fect above mean scz level
Well Construction and Boring Log Details - Well C-7 (BH-G) ~ &hevron Service Station #3-0076
' Qakland, Califomnia




r WEISS ASSOCIATES ’/"34_]

WELL C-7 (BH-G) (cont.)
FD
ipmv) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
N\ TE—
et s
0or % Ponlandcemenl 4 I F———x
el § ~_ with 3-5% 1 | B===
~ '% bentonite powdar e
— 30 % 30 — ofwi=——I=— olive-brown; high plasticity at 30°
B F AN 1| R
= | A 1[
B . Bentonite
g - pallat seal o
«© L B o 4}
=35 AS — 13— —=| B0% clay; 20% sill: 10% sand; 10% fine
. ] EE-——-—TE—: gravel; slight hydrocarbon odor at 35°
2 —
S I -E p | =
S r 2 1 FEEs=EE
g i o~ =——.-| Clayey GRAVEL (GW); green-brown: very
“lE #a 1 [ [Semsmems={ dense; wet; 25% clay; 20% silt; 10% sand;
— 40 ¥ Lonestar 40 -3 5}t =0=2=22"28  gravel 1o 17 diamater; low io moderale K;
N 5"‘:‘ ] derate hydrocarbon ador =
L JU[]’31. 1990 +, Siﬂd 4 B s 8-8-0-% moderale ny . "
Bl e | et
2 R SES
I~ it o - | fememame—e-d
o b B e . . :
November 14, 19% £l B o5 4 F Silty C_LAY (C.L): green; very stitf; monst;
45 i = 30% sitt; medium plasticity; very low K; no
“: i o020 43-1 d
i 2% . odor
- - 1= Slotted 2 A4 s
a = é PVC casing 4L e
B o B X :
=L o B SILT (ML) 1an mottled brown; stilf; wet; 5%
R A lina sand; low plasiicity; maderata to high K:
— 50 . no odor
_ <5 RS~ PVC end cap No odor at 56
L l : Bentonite
pellet plug
a4 8
n. Radun

Well Construction and Boring Log Details - Well C-7 (BH-G) ggﬁ;‘;gg g:j;;‘:;ig‘alion #9-0076




WELSS :
WELL C ASSOCIATES &
-8 (BH-H)
— 0 pp GRAPHIC
—— ‘\i v
E - % l§ 0 e LOG DESCRIPTION
C | % \ TRy
= % \ o | BEEEEES damp: 90 % T o gray: medium stil: dy o
w {\: \%\ g = sin ! (:I:daﬂ low K: no odor lorcosse sands:
O 5 = yey SAND '
e [ % % 1 dry to damp; Bfasvfuoso?:ﬁihw brawn; stiff;
% - % % Porland cemant ;0'-"; sikt; moderate K: ;Ze;?dl 20% c!ay;.
8 Ny with 3- i andy SILT (MH); = 1
” % % beﬂmn?(:.po\,-\,d 1= dry: 60% 5“‘:( 3;;: ‘!-'::\;e-lan to while; stilf;
— 10 '{\\\\ % er 4l medium plasticity; low Ksa::o;w. clay:
= \'\\: \ 10 — ‘_':C:p‘*‘ G ' =
| _ \ OO ravelly SAND (SW);
% _% 4 L :-::,:: gfaﬂs‘?i: maist: 70% '?;I:';W::an: madium
- T[] e cjat 100 flng 1o SR B S
8 . % % .:.:,-::::: high K; no odglfmme" 10% silt: high to veor:,.
- (N
€ L N N g =ermeme
& N N =
. - % % D d: W_CLAY (CL); brown; stiff;
% % 5 ] za!, 25% silt; 20% fine s i, damp; S0%
™ % % 1L [ .25° diamater: medivm """‘,’?5"/- gravello
i § % ] fo odor plasticity; verylow K;
g N 14 e
c% % % | [ == Swaavicl>
I 20 \ \ = ety S 75% clay: e rown-lan; vary stifi =
L \ W y: 20% silt; 59 ; damp
o [ N N ] Medium % silt; 5% very fine sand; -
,_ plasticity; d
N 20 { ty; v :
\ \ y; very low K;
i % % ] : no odar
AF N "
N It
.o \ % 1 Silty SAND (S
» P). :
= o % % g very fine s ( .)' T loose; damp;
o % \ _ : and; 30 % silt; p; 70%
w Y AN : no odor : moderate to high K;
Hil hi
& % 25 et Silly CLAY (CL gh K:
l N st ¥ -
4 L E= clay- n ; gray-blua; stiff;
=== da 45% st 5% ver haa; st damp: 703
sticity; very low K; na od:and: medium
AL '
XY Waier i
lev H = Ex 1
< el dur - PLAN, .
_= e L
- - L tted gucd by:
- u . whe y: Robert Ki
G::::t.mn contact re approx.) Bl Supervisor: J:l:%c:\\}f“éy { Maricite Shin
v Locstion of remmmes e ooy S Cavlomion Scte 4872
= Lo ation of recovered dri g Driflesz Rick ploration Scrvices, Vacavi
| anflauon of drive ‘-‘Jﬂpl:vc ?;“plc D““gn Method: H':uccm . Vacaville, CA
o ysis . scaled fi . ate Drilicd: w.stem
& Cuuing sun;:l; ar chemical Well Head ComF[:lliI::: Navegher I.T‘)g;c;
K = Eslhnalcd hvd _ G Tch of s.'!mpicr: 2 !GCkil'lg wc]I-plu .
Bori ydraulic conductivity round Surface EIC\':Iicn: Split barrel (27 [D]g. traffic rated vault
orng LOg and . : 3117 fect above m
L Well Construction D i can sca level
etails - Well
C-8 (BH-H) ghevron Service Station #9
akland' Calitornia '0075

s e — e e ]




; WEISS ASSOCIATES Mél

| WELL C-8 (BH-H) (cont)

PO
tppmv) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

— 25 25

B 1 F —————

L 2°PVC N ——
"l_”" i Casing | e
(1N a5
W 30 Portland 30 — o
i camaent with 4 L=

3-5% bentoaile f——

i powder 1 T ===
Ll'! - - b=
E - 14 Black sireaks across sample at 34
WL 35 35 ~ jw———

u:: S| Sandy CLAY/Silly CLAY (CL); light-gray io
N - ) Hvdrated e 1 = *:_'-:":‘.:‘: white: still: maist; 50% clay; 30% sand; 20%
- .- I pelle f" A1 L E=====1 sih; high plasticity; very law K: no odor
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LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. 7= ’:06;3-?
J l J 1 PROJECT NO. 325-024.18 CLIENT: CHEVRON
High Street = N | LOGGED BY: CWR DATE DRILLED: 7-10-96
2 | DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 4265 Foothill Bivd.
C9e g DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8°
I 5 SAMPLING METHOD: CORE HOLE DEPTH: 4%
m CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2°
SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 45'
SAND PACK: #3 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
" & 3
WELL 5 £k Bl el e
55l o |z% Guw 3 § o a’
20| o |fa) ok (2E 9|
i _ BT oo | ASPHALT 4+
= — Dp 2 , cL CILAYEY GRAVEL - FILL: dark yellowish brown; 15-20%
8 | \ clay; 10% medium sand; 70-75% subangular gravel to
- ] 4 \ 2" diameter; wood chips; no product odor.
N _z Msi- CL CLAY: dark yellowish brown; modarate plasticity; 90%
= | wt| o 5 \ clay with minor silt; 10% medium sand; no product odor.
o ] e N SANDY CLAY: dask yellowish brown; modarate
B5 L 8 plasticity; 50-70% clay; 30-40% coarse subangular
. L sand to fine subangular gravel; no product odor.
| =5 10 @10 as above; yellowish brown with pervasive gray
= - Dp| o and black mottling In thin horizontal bands; low to
| = 12 moderate plasticity; 0% clay: 20% silt; 20% medium
| _ sand; blocky fractures; manganese oxide streaks and
- 8 i 14 spacks; no product odor.
- 5 ¥ CL~~SILTY CLAY: dark yellowish brown; moderate plasticity;
= = opl o 186 60% clay; 30% sill; 10% fine sand; manganese oxide
= Al specks; some fracturing; no product odor.
— — Dp| o 18 @21 as above; yellowish brown with light gray
- -] mottling; mederate plasticity; trace manganese
e — 20 oxide specks; blocky fractures; no product odor.
y N | mst] o SANDY CLAY: yellowish brown; pervasive orange
— — 2 / brown and gray mottiing; moderate plasticity; 60% clay;
s = Dp / 10% silt; 30% fine sand; manganese oxide specks; .
= — Dp ]| 3 24 CL some fracturing; no product cdor. i
— - @30": gray with yellowish brown; moderate plasticity:
74 0 25 manganase oxide specks; 70% clay; 10% siit; 20% fine
/ 7 sand; trace fine gravel; extensive blocky fractures; no
/ ! o8 product odor.
4 @35": as above; yeliowish brown with pervasive gray
— = | Dp a0 mottling in horizental bands; low o moderate
= ] 0 plasticity; 50% clay; 20% silt; 30% fine sand; trace
- — ag white mudstone lithic fragments; no preduct ador.
- e \V/ ’;CLAYEY_SAND: yellowish brown; 3040% clay; 20% siit
— = — Mst 34 40-50% fine sand; gray mottling; no product odor.
L 0 g _ " SG/ JCLAYEY GRAVEL: yellowish brown; 20-30% clay; 20%
| = wo_ 0 38 medium to coarse sand; 50-60% subangular to
- é = subrounded gravel comprised of predominately
B ] Mst- 38 weathered clastic and veicanic fragments; no praduct odor.
B ] Wt 0 40 GRAVEL: black, brown, and white; trace fines; 10%
= o) Wi 42 coarse sand; 85% subrounded to subangular gravel to
. - 1 aw 4" diameter; clastics and valcanic fragmenis; no product odor.
= BOTTOM OF BORING AT 45
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ATTACHMENT D-2

Historical Soil Sampling Results




CAMBRIA

Historical Soil Sampling Results - Former Shell-branded Service Station, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California - Incident #98995746

Sample Depth Date MTBE TPHg TPHd Benzene Tolugne  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TPHmo  Hydraulic Qil
D (fhe) Sampled (Concentiaiioas reparted i sitli grams per kilogram) "
SW-1 (1.0 2/5/1992 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050  <0.0050 : .
5-1-6.0 6.0 11/24/1992 -- <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0
$-1-11.0 11.0 11/24/1992 : 110 180 0.45 <0.005 22 8 390
S-1-16.0 16.0 1112411992 " 2.8 <1.0 <0.050 0.51 0.097 0.50 <1.0
§-1-21.0 21.0 11/24/1992 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0
$-1-26.0 26.0 11/24/1992 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <10
5260 6.0 512111993 ‘. <0.5 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
$-2-10.5 10.5 512111993 95 <10 <0.005 <0.005 0.52 0.56 .
$-2-15.0 15.0 5/21/1993 <05 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 =
§-3-6.5 6.5 52171993 s <0.5 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
$-3-11.0 1.0 5/21/1993 i 1,300 36 <0.005 <0.005 35 200
$-3-15.0 15.0 521/1993 = <0.5 <10 <0.005 0.019 0.020 0.11 -
GP-3-8.0 8.0 612811995 ND 2.0 0.006 ND ND ND .
GP-3-12.0 12.0 6/28/1995 25 8.4 37 0.13 0.029 0.14 0.36
GP-4-8.0 8.0 6/28/1995 7.2 29 0.098 0.009 0.054 0.13 .
GP-4-12.0 12.0 6/28/1995 280.0 37 ND 31 3.9 25 -
GP-5-8.0 8.0 6/26/1995 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
GP-5-12.0 (2.0 6/28/1995 ND ND ND ND ND ND — -
GP-6-8.0 8.0 6/27/1995 87 ND 13 2.2 6.6 7.3 - —
GP-6-12.0 12.0 6/27/1995 — 39 ND ND 0.14 0.29 5.4 -
GP-7-8.0 8.0 612711995 - ND ND ND 0.15 0.017 180
GP-7-12.0 12.0 6/27/1995 840 ND 6.0 20 98 a3 i




CAMBRIA

Historical Soil Sampling Results - Former Shell-branded Service Station, 4411 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, California - Incident #98995746

Sample Depth Date MTBE TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TPHmo  Hydraulic Oil
D (fhg) Sampled - { Concentrations repanted in milligrams per kilogrmi »
GP-8-8.0 3.0 6/28/1995 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
GP-8-12.0 12.0 6/28/1995 - 86 ND ND 1.0 2.0 15
GP-9-8.0 8.0 6/28/1995 --- 190 ND ND 3.6 13 380
GP-9-12.0 12.0 6/28/1993 - 760 ND 0.71 17 76 41
D-1(2.0) 2.0 8/26/1998 25(13) 1,100 9.2 4.1 15 61 -
D-2(2.0) 20 8/26/1998 <6.2 1,500 --a 3.6 4.3 7.1 21 -
D-3(2.0) 2.0 B/26/1998 (1.4) 160 .- 1.3 0.61 2.9 2.0 -
D-4(2.0) 2.0 B/26/1998 0.83 180 -- 0.29 0.17 0.10 0.43 -
SB-4-5.5 5.5 1/7/2000 <(.025 <1.0 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - ---
5B-4-9.0 9.0 1/7/2000 <1.25 786 244.0 2.27 1.68 8.1 26.5 - -
5B-4-16.0 16.0 1/7/2000 0.893 294 209.0 1.50 4.35 3.88 15.7 -
5B-4-19.5 15.3 177/2000 <0.025 2.08 <1.0 6.212 0.0163 0.0168 0.0167 - -~
SB-4-24.5 24.5 1/7/2000 <0.025 <1.0 <1.0 0.00724 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-4B-3.3 5.5 17712000 0.0345 (0.0603) 28.2 27.2 0.0176 <0.01 0.0408 0.0738
S5B-4B-10.5 10.5 1/7/2000 <0.125 6.19 <5.0 0.06%96 <0.025 0.0915 <0.025
SB-4B-19.0 i9.0 1/7/2000 0.0549 (0.233) <1.0 <3.0 0.0445 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005
TIW-8.5 (Al) 8.5 121172001 0.034 <1.0 e <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005
TIE-% (Al) 8.0 0.14 5.0 - <0003 <1005 0,049 .04 =
12/11/2001 g
TIW-8.5" (Al) 8.5 0.12 <l.0 “e- <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 (10035

12/11/2001



CAMBRIA

—

Historical Soil Sampling Results - Former Shell-branded Service Station, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California - Incident #08995746

Sample Depth Dale MTBE TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TPHmo  Hydraulic Oil
18] (hg) Sampled * (Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram) .
TIE-% (Al) 0.0 121 1/2001 0.012 <1.0 <0.005 0.015 =0.005 0.020 -
TIW-E.5 (AL 8.5 121 1/2001 (.21 1.8 - <(L(M]5 <0.005 <(.005 0.015 - e
TIE9' (Al) 9.0 12112001 0.32 1.2 - <0.005 <i).005 <{.005 <{1.005 - =
D1-4.5'(B) 4.5 12/11/2001 0.35 1,000 e L4 0.20 15 5.1 s -
D2-4'(B) £.0 [2/11/2001 1.4 270 018 <0.050) 01l 0,094 — =
D3-4.5" (AL 4.5 12/11/2001 0.058 6.3 - 0097 0.007 0.036 0.024 wae s
D4-4.5' (Al) 4.5 12/11/2001 0.021 4.9 0.12 <0.005 0.033 0.067 ---
P1-4"(Al) 4.0 12/1172001 0.009 <1.0 - <0.005 <1003 <0.005 <0.005 -
P2-4.5' (AD 4.5 12/11/2001 0.061 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 - -
P3-4.5 (Al 4.5 12/11/2001 <0.005 4.1 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 “--
P4-4.5" (A1) 4.5 12/11/2001 0.13 11 -e= 0.035 <0.005 0.035 0.012 — =3
P5-4.5 (Al) 4.5 12/11/2001 0.14 51 - <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 0.34 - =
E-1-8.0 (A2) 8.0 1/2/2002 <0.02 9.5 - 0.19 0.09 0.94 5.2
E-2-8.0(A2) 8.0 17272002 0.23 7.8 - 0.23 0.04 0.91 2.0 -
E-3-8.0 (A2} 8.0 1/2/2002 0.54 a7 0.46 6.06 39 0.52 --
E-4-8.0 (A2) 8.0 17212002 0.041 1.5 —- 0.093 0.005 0.005 0.006
E-5-12.0 (A2) 12.0 1/2/2002 <0.02 54 = 0.71 0.46 2.6 16 - -
E-6-11.0 (A2) 11.0 11272002 <0.02 75 — 2.9 3.6 12 54 --
E-7-14.0 (A2) 14.0 17272002 <0.02 41 - 1.0 0.53 22 1 . -
E-3-11.0 (A2) 11.0 1/2/2002 <0.02 310 e 2.0 1.8 14 77 —




CAMBRIA

Historical Soil Sampling Results - Former Shell-branded Service Station, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California - Incident #98995746

Sample Depth Date MTBE TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TPHmo  Hydraulic Oil
1D ifhe) Sampled {Concentrations reported in milliprams per Kilogram) .
E-9-9.0 (A2) 9.0 1/2/2002 0.03 55 - .06 0.03 05 .08 -
E-10-9.0 {A2) 9.0 1/3/2002 0.082 <0.20 — 0.002 0.004 <0.002 0.007
E-11-9.0(A2) 9.0 1/3/2002 0.010 =0.20 - 0.007 <(.002 <002 <0.002 -
E-12-11.0 (A2) 11.0 1/3/2002 0.48 23 - 1.1 0.12 2.0 12 ==
E-13-9.0 (A2) 9.0 14372002 012 <0.20 <(.,002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 -
E-14-9.0 (A2} 2.0 1/3/2002 0.024 2.7 - 0.005 «<0.002 (.19 0.23 e -
E-15-11.0 (AZ) 11.0 1/4/2002 0.33 1,300 9.6 42 100 590 -
E-16-11.0{A2) 11.0 1/4/2002 <0.02 770 - 38 2.8 37 210 -
E-17-13.0 (A2) 13.0 1/4/2002 0.04 k) | - 0.65 6.19 2.5 8.3 - -
E-18-13.0 (A2) 13.0 1/4/2002 <0.02 17 - 1.2 2.8 1.0 2.2 -
E-19-9.0(A2) 9.0 1/4/2002 0.014 0.54 0.062 <0.002 0.004 0.027 -
C-1-8.0(B) 8.0 1/7/2002 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
C-2-8.0(B) 8.0 11772002 0.5 <1.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
C.3-3.5(B) 33 1/7/2002 <0.5 <1.0 e <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.003 e
C-4-3.0(B) 8.0 17712002 <0.5 290 - 0.15 <0.050 4.9 8.9 i
C-5-80(B) 8.0 14772002 <0.5 <l.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 = -
C-6-4.0 (B) 4.0 1/7/2002 <0.5 6.5 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 = -
C-7-8.0(B) 8.0 1/7/2002 <0.5 87 <0.025 <0.025 0.43 =0.050 -
C-8-40(B) 5.0 1712002 =0.5 81 ek 0.026 <0.023 0.038 <0.050 i --
C-9-9.0 (B} 2.0 17772002 0.65 <190 = <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -



CAMBRIA

Historical Soil Sampling Resulis - Former Shell-branded Service Station, 441 ] Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California - Inctdent #98995746

Sample Depth Date MTBE TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes TPHme  Hydraulic ©il

D {fha) Sampled {Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram) -
C-10-9.0 (B) 9.4 172002 =f).5 84 —— .039 =0,025 0.61 0.27 - .
C-11-2.0 (B) 9.0 1/7/2002 <0.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ---
C-12-9.0(B) 9.0 17772002 <0.3 6.0 <0.010 <0.010 0.013 <0.025 - -
C-13-4.0 (B) 4.0 1/7/2002 <0.5 2.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 ---
C-14-4.0(8) 4.0 1712002 <0.5 11 - <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.10 - -
C-15-8.0(B) 8.0 /772002 <0.5 250 - <0.050 <0.030 4.4 4.7 ---
H-1-9.0 (B) 9.0 1/17/2002 <0.5 120 0.094 <0.025 0.047 0.18 14,000
H-1-11.0 (B) 11.0 1/17/2002 <0.5 210 0.2 0.071 2.2 10 - 230
H-2-9.0 (B) 9.0 11772002 <0.5 32 - 0.015 <0.005 0.048 .053 - <10
H-2-11.0 (B) 11.0 111772002 <0.5 400 - 0.54 0.1 7.3 24 - 78
H-3-11.0(B) 1.0 1172002 <(1.5 250 i 0.21 0.52 3.1 14 --- <10

Notes and Abbreviations:

Samples analyzed for:

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! cther by EPA Method 8260 (EPA Methad 8020)

TPHd = Total pétroleun hydrocarbons as digsel by EPA Method 80135 (Modified)

TPHg = Total petraleum hydrocarbons calculated a5 gusoline by EPA Method E015 {Modified)
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020 [Modified)
TPHmn = Tow] petroleum hydrocarbons s motar oil

mg'kg = ppm
=== = sample not annlyzed for this constituent.
ND = non detect
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Groundwater Elevation Contour Map and Historical
Groundwater Sampling Data
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE | Depth to Gw | DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X B020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/L} | (ug/L) {ug!L!. !ug/L) (uga’L) (ug/ll)  (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)} (ppm)
>-1 12/18/1982 | 41.000 NA 3,100 | 1,100 | 1,200 | 8,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38 31 9.06 NA NA
S-1 05/26/1993 | 38.000 | 6,000 1,300 | 4,700 | 1,500 7,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 NA NA NA
S-1 05/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 12,13 26.18 MNA
S5-1 06/03/1993 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 3.89 29.42 NA
S-1 06/08/1993 NA NA, NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA, NA NA NA 38.31 8.8C 29.51 NA
5-1 092111993 | 34.000 | 5500 480 5,000 | 3,800 | 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 10.40 27.91 NA
S-1 12/14/1993 | 25,000 | 13,000 | 1.100 | 5,000 | 2,200 | 11.000 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 38.31 9.68 28.65 NA
S-1 03/17/1994 | 57.000 | 1.600 1,300 | 5,400 | 2,100 | 11.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 8.20 30.11 NA
S-1 06/16/1994 | 57.000 | 3.000 1.600 | 6.000 | 2.000 | 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 9.41 2890 NA
S-1 09/22/1994 | 39.000 ND 1,300 | 2.100 | 1.500 | 7.100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38 31 1113 2718 NA
5-1a | 12/15/1894 | 30.000 [ 3.100 1,100 | 4,700 | 1.800 | 10.000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 715 31.16 NA
S-1a,b | 03/30/1995 | 30.000 | 3.100 1.400 | 4,000 | 1,500 | 11.000 NA NA NA NA MA NA 38.31 6.09 32.22 NA
S-1 06/2019/95 | 28.000 | 2,100 1,100 | 2,300 | 1,100 | 8.300 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 7.30 31.01 NA
5-1 09/20/1995 | 40,000 | 2,600 B40 3.600 | 1,300 | B.600 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 38.31 1002 2B8.29 NA
S-1a | 12/06/1895| 38,600 | 6400 920 3,200 | 1.500 | 92400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 11.64 26.67 NA
S-1 03/21/1996 | 48,000 NA 700 4,200 | 1,100 8.600 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 6.87 31.44 NA
S-1 09/06/1996 | 41,000 | 4,100 830 2,600 | 2100 | 12,000 | <250 NA NA NA A NA 38.31 10.50 27 81 MNA
S-1 12/19/1996 | 40,000 | 2.500 540 3,100 | 1,900 9,800 920 NA, NA NA NA NA 38.21 8.24 3007 NA
5-1 Q3/17/1997 | 42,000 | 4.700 610 2,700 | 1,700 | 11,000 | 3.500 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 7.26 3105 NA,
S-1 06/11/1997 | 28.000 | 4,000 540 960 1,300 5,300 220 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 10.69 27 62 NA
S-1 (DY | 06/11/1997 | 30.000 3.900 580 1,000 | 1,400 5.400 <125 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 10.69 27.62 NA
S-1 09/17/1997 | 27.000 | 4.400 310 1,200 | 1,900 | 9.000 170 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 10.26 28.05 NA
$-1(D) | 09/17/1997 | 27,000 | 4,400 270 1,200 | 1.900 | 9.000 170 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 10.26 28.05 NA
51 12/11/1997 | 21,000 | 3,400 350 820 1.500 | 6.500 <125 NA NA NA NA NA 36.31 6.96 31.35 MNA
S-1 03/16/1998 | 25000 | 2,500 250 820 670 5.000 <125 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 6.00 32.31 NA
S-1(D) | 03/16/1998 | 26,000 NA 250 840 720 5,100 <125 NA NA, NA NA NA 38.31 §.00 32.31 5.3/3.7
5-1 06/23/1988 | <1,000 230 280 14 23 15 6,100 | 7.800 NA NA NA NA 38.31 6.31 32.00 3.8/2.4
S-1 09/01/1998 | 26,000 | 2.300 370 620 1,300 33 1,400 120 NA NA NA NA 38.31 917 29.14 1.4/2.6
3-1 12/30/1998 | 29,900 | 1.970 174 732 1,680 | 5.740 182 NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 8.99 29.32 1.6/2.0
5-1 03/30/1999 | 14,200 | 1.1560 1,360 260 1,070 | 3.580 <500 90.0 NA NA NA NA 38.31 6.10 32.21 1.2/1.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
I MTBE | MTBE - : Depthto | GW DO |
WelllD| Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading

I (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugfl) | (uglt) | (uglL) | (ug/l) (ugt) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (uglt) (ug/l) | (uglL) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
S-1 | o03/311999] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.31 7.84 30.47 NA
S-1 | 06/14/1999 | 20.200 | 4280 | 135 | 407 | 825 | 5000 | 705 NA NA NA NA NA | 38.31 7.94 30.37 1.4/2.1
S-1_ | 09/30/1999 | 18.300 | 3.120 | 189 | s31 | 1250 | 4740 | 322 NA NA NA NA NA | 38.31 10.04 28.27 4.3/2.0
$-1 | 12/22/1999| 2450 | 444a | 502 | 97.5 | 13a 458 133 NA NA NA NA NA | 3831 9.42 28.89 1.8/2.3
S-1 | 03/09/2000 | 1.230d | 1,200a | 21.2d | 115d | 116d | 411d | 4510 | NA NA NA NA NA | 38.30 621 32.09 2.0/2.9
5-1 | 06/20/2000| 755 | 352a | 26.0 | 484 | 431 230 71.5 NA NA NA NA Na | 3830 9.18 29,12 2.0/24
S-1_ | 09/05/2000| 2980 | 783a | 435 | 117 | 1s8 871 192 NA NA NA NA NA | 3830 | 1014 28.16 0.6/0.3
S-1_|12/04/2000| 399 | 238a | 534 | 146 | 362 106 24.9 NA NA NA NA NA | 3830 | 1010 28.20 8.6/9.8
51 | 1271272000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.30 9.22 29.08 NA
$-1_ | 03/08/2001 | 2,940 | 1.390a | 495 | 5290 | 218 | 7ao 87.6 NA NA NA NA NA | 38.30 5.84 32.46 27e
S-1_ | 06/07/2001 | 10,000 | 1.400 | 120 | 370 | 680 | 2400 | 150 NA NA NA NA NA | 3830 8.80 29.50 6.2/2.2
S-1_ | o9m3ro01| 240 | <200 1.8 8.9 16 53 NA 17 NA NA NA NA | 3830 | 10.25 28.05 7.8/8.9
s-1 | 1171972001 | 1400 | <300 14 42 110 260 NA 27 NA NA NA NA | 38.30 9.87 28.43 7.7/7.3
s-1 | 03182002 | 7500 | <300 40 370 | 560 | 2,000 | NA 20 NA NA NA NA | 38.30 5.08 33.22 5.6/6.1
s-1 | osr19/2002| 1.000 | 180 47 36 68 250 NA 14 NA NA NA NA | 38.30 9.26 29 04 NA
S-1 | o911/2002| 2100 | <350 8.1 68 180 820 NA 7.1 NA NA NA NA | 3830 | 1054 27.76 6.5
S-1_ | 121112002 | 4100 | <500 16 93 310 900 NA <20 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 9.97 28 07 8.0
8-1 | 03/11/2003 | 14,000 | <1600 | 71 470 | 1,000 | 3300 | NA <50 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 7.31 30.73 52
$-1_ | 06/10/2003| 1,700 | 110a | 7.7 44 190 340 NA 4.5 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 B.14 29.90 14.0
S-1 | 09/09/2003| 3200 | 96a 11 110 | 350 | 1100 | NA 5.8 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 9.31 2873 75
S1_ | 12/09/2003 | 6,000 | 1.000a| 20 170 | 530 | 1700 | NA 6.1 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 7.24 30.80 28.6
8-1_ | 03/09/2004| 390 | 300a | 58 30 67 160 NA 5.6 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 5.56 32.48 6.4
S-1_ | 06/08/2004 | 5600 | 2.500a| 11 140 | 660 | 1.900 | NA 5.0 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 8.82 29.22 30.0
S-1 | 09/07/2004 | <50 130i | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 075 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 38.04 9.84 28.20 14.4
S-1 | 12/06/2004 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.04 9.20 28.84 NA
S-1 | 1211512004 | 560 120 2.2 26 67 220 NA 1.4 NA NA NA NA | 28.04 5.39 32.65 317
S-1_ | 03/07r2005 | 12,000 | 460 12 310 | 830 | 2600 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 28.04 5.77 32.27 16.1
S-1 | 06mMo/2005] 13,000 | 1,200 | 25 310 | 1,200 | 3,300 | NA <10 NA NA NA NA | 38.04 5.39 32.65 0.17

L_S2 Josi2ens93] NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ]| NA | NA | NA | na | nNa | wMA | nNa [ 3879 ] 851 | 2028 | NA |
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
E X 8020 | B26D | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water Elevation | Reading
(ugll} | (uart) | (uart) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ugit) | (ug/t) | (MSL) __(ft) (MSL) (ppm)
S-2 | 06/03/1993| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.79 9.51 29.28 NA
s-2 | 06/08/1993| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 9 57 29.22 NA
s-2 | 06/291993 | 1,300 NA 290 35 38 130 NA NA NA NA NA Na | 3879 NA NA NA
s-2 | 0972111993 | 3,300 NA 870 24 190 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 1054 28.25 NA
s-2 | 1211411993 1,300 NA 400 16 36 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.79 9.76 29.03 NA
s-2 | 0371771994 | 4,500 NA 610 27 92 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 9.92 28.87 NA
S-2(D) | 03/17/1994 | 4000 | NA 610 26 93 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.79 9.92 28.87 NA
S-2 | 06/16/1994 | 2,800 | NA 690 45 97 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 1011 28.68 NA
s-2 | 09/22/1994 | 4.000 NA 630 94 B4 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 10.51 28.28 NA
s-2 | 12/1151994 | 1,600 NA 450 300 67 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.79 9.12 29.67 NA
S-2b | 03/30/1995 | 8,200 NA | 2800 | 190 | 240 700 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 7.86 30.93 NA
s-2 | 06/20/1995| 9,600 NA | 2600 | 160 | 170 500 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 9.51 29.28 NA
S-2 | 09/2011995 | 4,200 NA 920 45 98 140 NA NA NA NA NA Na | 3879 | 1006 28.73 NA
s-2 | 12006119985 | <5000 | NA 790 67 64 130 NA NA NA NA NA Na | 3879 | 1052 28.27 NA
S-2 | 03/21/1996 | 3700 | NA 850 45 96 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 8 60 30.19 NA
s-2 | os6/1996| 2400 | NA 500 33 39 84 490 NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 10.50 28 29 NA
s-2 | 12191996| 1.200 | NA 330 15 24 31 430 NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 9.40 29.39 NA
s-2 | 0311771997 | 4.100 NA 780 42 110 120 | 2200 | NA NA NA NA NA | 238.79 9.82 28.97 NA
s-2 | 08/11/1997 | 760 NA 120 | <50 | 7.0 76 900 NA NA NA NA NA | 3g7ro | 1018 28.61 NA
S2 | 09/17/1997 | 1.500 NA 230 8.6 40 27 480 NA NA NA NA NA | 38.79 9.90 28,89 NA
S-2 | 12/11/1997 | 1,300 NA 240 15 33 57 280 NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 8.27 30,52 NA
s-2 | 03/116/1998 | 1,100 NA 830 43 <10 <10 | 4700 | 4800 | NA NA NA NA | 3879 7.97 30.82 7.0/4.3
s-2 | 06/23/1998| 720 NA 46 6.8 50 68 50 88 NA NA NA NA | 3879 8.20 30.59 4.2/3.8
s-2 (D) | 06/23/1998 | 810 NA 49 7.1 50 70 49 8.8 NA NA NA NA | 23879 8.20 30.59 4.3/3.8
s-2 | 090171998 | <2000 | NA 170 <20 | <20 <20 | 9300 | 12000 | Na NA NA NA | 38.79 9.85 28,94 1.9/1.6
s-2 | 12:30/1998 | <5000 | NA 369 <50 | <50 <50 | 14300 | NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 9.84 28.95 2.0/1.8
s-2 | 033071999 | <2.000 | NA 234 | <200 | 274 | 369 | 49200 | 53.000 | NA NA NA NA | 3879 8.41 30.38 2.11.8
S-2 | 0313111999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 867 30.12 NA
s-2 | 061411999 | <1000 | NA 175 | <100 | <100 | 11.1 | 67500 | NA NA NA NA NA | 38.79 9.80 28.99 NA
s-2 | 09/3011909 | 678 177a 135 | 822 | 149 | 258 | 17.100 | 17.000c| NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 1058 28.21 5.1/4.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
_— — - — —
| I | MTBE | MTBE | | i 'Depthto| GW | DO
Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) | (ug/L} | (ug/L) | {ugil) | (ug/L) fug/l) | {ugil) (ugfL! | SUQIL) (ug/LJ ! {ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) | (f) {MSL! {ppm) ||

S-2 | 12/2211939| 316 142a | 558 | 101 | 526 | 104 | 9410 | 8810 | NA NA NA NA | 28.79 10.13 28.66 9.6/5.2
S-2 | 03/09/2000 | 2.670 | 630a | 1.190d | 627 | 84.1 125 |29.200d | 31,400c| NA NA NA NA | 38.78 7.88 30.90 7.6/5.0
S-2 | 062012000 | <5000 | 401a | 348 | <500 | 504 127 | 35.800 | 33,900c| NA NA NA NA | 3878 | 1027 28.51 1.9/2.2
S-2 | 09/05/2000 | <5000 | 373a 106 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | 25.800 | 37.100¢| NA NA NA NA | 3878 | 1019 28.59 0.5/1.6
S-2_ | 12/04/2000 | <250 | 1.730a | 4.37 | <250 | <250 | <250 | 4500 | 5.130c | NA NA NA NA | 3878 | 1030 28.48 10.6/9.4
S-2 | 1211212000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 38.78 9.66 29.12 NA
S-2 | 03/08/2001 | <2500 | <513 | 318 | 457 | 535 | 885 | 15500 | 17.500 | NA NA NA NA | 3878 8.57 30.21 2.7e
S-2 | 06/07/2001| 18,000 | 11,000 | 450 | 170 | 390 | 2200 | 13,000 | 18000 | NA NA NA NA | 3878 9.39 29.39 1.1/2.0
S-2_ | 09/13/2001 | 13,000 | <5000 | 140 | 110 | 350 | 1400 | nNA | 9200 | NA NA NA NA | 3878 | 1034 28.44 11.0/4.5
S-2_ | 11/19/2001 | 15.000 | 8,700 71 27 86 330 NA | 7500 | NA NA NA NA | 38.78 9.90 28.88 5.0/3.1
S-2 | 03/18/2002 | 3,700 | 14.000 | 93 <20 35 100 NA | 7500 | NA NA NA NA | 38.78 9.91 28.87 0.9/4.2
S-2_ | 06/19/2002| 2100 | <2000 | 92 <10 24 50 NA | 4700 | NA NA NA NA | 3878 9.98 28.80 NA
S-2 | 09/11/2002| 2100 | <450 54 <5.0 19 55 NA | 1900 | NA NA NA NA | 3878 | 1025 28.53 3.5
S-2 | 12112002| 570 | 1900 | 94 | <25 | 72 14 NA | 1,100 | NA NA NA NA | 3847 9.99 28.48 2.0
S-2 | 03/t1/2003 | 2,900 | <1.800 | 150 55 54 84 NA 870 NA NA NA NA | 38.47 9.25 29.22 2.4
S-2 | 06/10/2003| 2200 | 840a 83 <5.0 22 52 NA 970 NA NA NA NA | 3847 9.20 29 27 5.0
S-2 | 09/09/2003| 1.200 | 270a 57 <25 11 33 NA 740 NA NA NA NA | 38.47 9.70 28.77 37
S-2 | 12/09/2003| 3.100 | 1.900a| 84 <5.0 | 45 90 NA 660 NA NA NA NA | 38.47 9.31 29.16 24.21
S-2 | 03/09/2004 | 1,600 | 990a | 140 | <50 3 49 NA 610 NA NA NA NA | 38.47 8.24 30.23 26
S-2 | 06/08/2004| 640 | 400a 40 <25 | 4.2 6.6 NA 460 NA NA NA NA | 3847 9.40 29.07 8.2
s-2 | 09/07/2004 | <100 | 240i 66 | <10 | 13 23 NA 140 | <40 | <40 | <40 | 450 | 38.47 9.78 28.69 2.4
S-2 | 12/06/2004| 260 | 140a 26 <10 | 20 <2.0 NA 270 NA NA NA NA | 38.47 9.45 29.02 8.5
S-2_ | 03/07/2005 | 2,300 | 4501 100 | <5.0 11 <10 NA 570 NA NA NA NA | 3847 7.82 30,85 16.7
§-2 | 06/10/2005| <2,500 | 550a | 200 | <25 | <25 <50 NA 630 NA NA NA NA | 3847 8.37 30.10 0.70
S-3 | 05281993 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.45 28.88 NA
s-3 | 06/0311993 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.36 28.97 NA
s-3 | 011911900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.41 28.92 NA
8-3 | 06/29/1993| 29,000 | NA | 1500 | 1,800 | 950 | 6200 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 | 09/21/1993 | 15.000 | NA 900 | 2200 | 2600 | 11000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3733 | 10.08 27.25 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
I MTBE | MTBE | | | Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME TBA | TOC Water | Elevation Reading
fugrt) SUQIL) SUg/L) {ug/L) | (ugiL} {uglL! Sua!L) {ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (uail) (MSL) (it.) {MSL) {ppm)
s-3 | 12/04/1993 | 20000 | ~NA | 1,100 | 2400 | 1,800 | 8500 | NA NA NA NA NA MA | 37.33 8.80 28.53 NA
s-3 | 0371711994 | 14.000 | NA 580 | 190 | 750 | 1700 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.34 28.99 NA
S-3 | 06/16/1994 | 20.000 | NA 700 | 690 | 1.400 | 4.100 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 9.12 28.21 NA
$-3(D) | 06/16/1994 | 19.000 | NA 680 | 560 | 1.300 | 3.700 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 | 09/22/1994 | 24000 | NA 630 | 1,100 | 1400 | 5700 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 | 1027 27.06 NA
S-3(D) | 09/22/1994 | 25000 | NA 720 | 1100 | 1.500 | 6.100 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 | 12/15/1994 | 18,000 | NA 520 | 800 | 1,100 | 4200 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 7.81 29.52 NA
S-3(D) | 121151994 | 23000 | NA | 1000 | 1,900 | 2,000 | 8600 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3b | 03/30/1995 | 8,800 | NA 360 | 730 | 700 | 3,700 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3733 7.06 30.27 NA
s-3(D} | 0373071995 | 7600 | NA 330 | 570 | 600 | 2,600 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 | 06/20/1995| 9.600 | NA 510 | 170 | 960 | 1700 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.15 29.18 NA
S-3 (D) | 06/20/1995| 9.800 | NA 500 | 170 | 950 | 1700 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
5-3 | 09/20/1995 | 21,000 | NA 400 | 560 | 1,300 | 4600 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 9,32 28.01 NA
S-3 | 12/06/1995 | 24.000 | NA 630 | 1.400 | 1.400 | 6,000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3733 | 1053 26.80 NA
8-3 (D) | 12/06/1995 | 22,000 | NA 830 | 1.200 | 1.400 | 5500 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 | 032141996 | 9.100 | NA 290 | 110 | 480 | 1600 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 7.32 30.01 NA
8-3 (D) | 03/21/1996 | 11,000 | NA 310 | 250 | 540 | 2100 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 | 09/06/11986 | 15,000 | NA 440 | 300 | 1,100 | 3.000 | 500 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 | 10.10 27.23 NA
S-3 (D) | 09/06/1996 | 11,000 | NA 490 | 170 | 820 | 15500 | 700 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 NA NA NA
s-3 | 12/19/1996 | 12,000 | NA 600 | 380 | 850 | 25500 | 380 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.36 28.97 NA
S-3(D) | 121191996 | 12,000 | NA 590 | 380 | 830 | 2500 | 540 NA NA NA NA NA | 3733 8.36 28.97 NA
s-3 | 03171997 | 12,000 | NA 520 | 140 | 740 | 1400 | 320 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 8.57 28.76 NA
S-3(D) | 031771997 | 9.600 | NA 500 | 100 | 680 | 1100 | <250 | NA NA NA NA NA | 3733 8.57 28.76 NA
s-3 | 08/11/1997 | 9600 | NA 510 04 740 | 1.100 | 410 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 9.26 28.07 NA
S-3 | 09/17/1997 | 21.000 | NA 140 | 560 | 1.800 | 7.200 | 130 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 9.62 27.71 NA
$-3 | 1271111907 | 24000 | NA 530 | 970 | 1.600 | 6.900 | 950 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 7.34 29.99 NA
S-3 (D) | 121171997 | 29.000 [ NA 520 | 1.000 | 1.600 | 7,300 | 970 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 7.34 29 99 NA
S-3 | 0316/1998 | 20,000 | NA 840 | 810 | 1700 | 6.000 | <250 | NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 575 3158 3.0/3.4
s-3 | 06/23/1998 | 3.800 | NA 90 220 | 240 | 1400 | <50 NA NA NA NA NA | 37.33 5.98 31.35 4.2/2.0
53 | 09/01/1998 | 9600 | NA 480 | 120 | 870 | 1.800 | 490 <50 NA NA NA NA | 3733 8.98 28.35 1.9/2.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE | | Depthto | GW | DO
Well ID 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC ‘ Water | Elevation ‘ Reading
| (ug/L) (ugiL) {MSL) (ft.) (MSLZ (ppm)
S5-3(D) | 09/01/1998 | 9,200 NA 420 110 800 1,700 110 <50 NA NA NA NA 37.33 8.98 28.35 1.9/2.8
S-3 12/30/1998 | 7.660 NA 240 103 410 834 64.9 NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 9.1 28.22 1.8/1.6
S-3 03/30/1999 | 2,070 NA 195 10.0 <5.00 48.8 354 64.6 NA NA NA NA 37.43 6.95 30.38 1.3/1.5
5-3 03/31/1299 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 7.48 29.85 NA
5-3 06/14/19998 | 1,250 NA 374 17.4 110 109 118 NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 8.85 28.48 NA
S-3 09/30/1999 | 8270 | 2.020a 228 113 686 1.440 184 NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 9.66 27.67 3.5/2.8
S-3 12/22/1998 | 9.530 | 2.270a 207 132 603 1.450 616 NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 9.50 27.83 0.98/0.8
S-3 03/0%/2000 | 2,290d | 1.800a | 84.5d 17.0d 104d 105d 29.3d NA NA NA NA NA 37.30 6.25 31.05 1.0/1.4
S-3 06/20/2000 | 5570 | 2.900a 117 41.6 395 393 354 NA NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.67 27.63 1.8/2.0
3-3 09/05/2000 | 6,930 1,600a 127 85.5 354 535 509 NA NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.49 27.81 1.1/1.9
3-3 12/04/2000 | 8.390 1,460a 217 82.4 471 952 436 NA NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.23 28.07 1.1/1.5
5-3 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.23 28.07 NA
S-3 03/08/2001 | 19,400 | 1.720a 465 772 1.230 3,830 160 NA NA MNA NA NA 37.30 8.17 29.13 1.1f
3-3 06/07/2001 | 12,000 1,400 230 110 900 1,100 120 MNA NA NA NA NA 37.30 8.78 28.52 0.8/0.9
5-3 09/13/2001 | 32,000 | <2,000 400 880 2,060 7.000 NA <100 NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.93 27.37 3.7/12.9
S-3 11/19/2001 | 26.000 | <2.000 160 210 990 4,100 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.33 27.97 2.9/1.9
S-3 03/18/2002 | 3.800 810 61 120 130 620 NA 5.0 NA NA NA NA, 37.30 7.03 30.27 1.114.7
S-3 08/19/2002 | 3.200 <500 48 81 160 360 NA 9.4 NA NA NA NA 37.30 8.92 28.38 NA
S-3 09/11/2002 | 16,000 | <1,100 230 570 980 3.200 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.54 27.76 30
5-3 12/11/2002 | 16,000 | <1.500 130 270 770 3.000 NA <50 NA NA NA NA, 36.85 9.23 27.62 1.6
S-3 03/11/2003 | 8,100 | <1.500 29 110¢ 190 1,700 NA <20 NA NA NA NA 36.85 7.32 29.53 3.9
S-3 06/10/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 36.85 NA MNA NA
S-3 (9/08/2003 | 5,900 640 a 44 140 130 1,500 NA 4.4 NA NA NA NA 36.85 8.99 27.86 2.2
S-3 12/09/2003 | 27.000 | 1,500 a 130 460 550 4,800 NA <20 NA NA NA NA 36.85 7.67 29.18 1.6
S-3 03/09/2004 | 11,000 | 1,700 a 24 100 230 3,200 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 36.85 6.35 30.50 2.1
S5-3 06/08/2004 | 1,700 | 1,100 a 11 34 29 420 NA <2.5 NA NA NA NA 36.85 8.25 28.60 0.1
5-3 09/07/2004 850 3101 13 0.99 23 17 NA 7.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 36.85 9.05 27.80 0.1
83 12/06/2004 |Unable to sample NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 36.85 7.70 29.15 NA
3-3 12/15/2004 620 2701 1.9 7.8 10 180 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 36.85 5.83 31.02 2.4
S5-3 03/07/2005 | 4,500 400 i <0.50 7.7 30 350 NA <0.50 MA NA NA NA, 36.85 4.58 32.27 4.4
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
| MTBE | MTBE ' | Depth to GW DO
Well ID | Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) guglL! guglL) {ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ugfL) (ugfL) (MSL=)I (Lt.) (MSL) (__ppm)
[ s-3 Toerorzoo5] 850 | 1302 [ <050 [ 43 | 74 | 53 | mNA [ <050 | Na | Na | NA | NA 3885 540 [ 3145 [ o047 |
S-4 | 03/29/2000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 39.06 8.37 30.69 NA
S-4 | 03/31/2000 | 20,900 | 5.780a | 4,570 | 272 | 595 997 | 4,490 | 4450c | NA NA NA NA | 39.06 8.92 30.14 1.8/1.2
S-4 | 06/20/2000 | 19,500 | 244a | 4590 | 309 | 723 | 1290 | 3.740 NA NA NA NA NA | 39.08 8.77 30.29 2.7/2.9
S-4 | 09/05/2000| 5.760 | 1.670a | 841 542 | 162 115 | 1,040 NA NA NA NA NA | 39.06 10.57 28.49 1.3/0.3
S-4 | 12/04/2000 | 3.990 | 1.050a | 949 | <100 | 118 433 | 1120 NA NA NA NA NA | 39.06 10.67 28.39 1.111.0
S-4 | 12/12/2000] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 39.06 10.64 28.42 NA
S-4 | 03/08/2001| 20,100 | 5.840a | 5210 | 105 | 381 281 2,520 NA NA NA NA NA | 39.06 8.44 3062 1.0/0.9
S-4 | 06/07/2001 | 11,000 | 3.500 | 2500 | 88 370 170 | 2,000 NA NA NA NA NA | 39.06 10.57 28 49 0.7/0 6
S-4 | 09/13/2001| 4.200 | <800 790 14 110 48 NA 690 NA NA NA NAa | 39.06 11.27 27.79 3.8/3.9
S-4 | 11119/2001| 2.300 | <600 230 4.1 21 22 NA 590 NA NA NA Na | 39.08 10.83 28.23 36/16
S-4 | 03/18/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 39.08 8.75 30.31 NA
S-4 | 03/20/2002 | 14,000 | NA 1,700 | 30 280 250 NA 960 NA NA NA Na | 39.06 8.85 g 30.21 3.0/3.1
S-4 | 08/19/2002 | 4700 | <1,500 | 620 9.5 84 37 NA 490 NA NA NA NA NA 10.37 h NA NA
S-4 | 09/11/2002| 2700 | 280 280 4.6 23 13 NA 410 NA NA NA NA NA 11.14 NA 06
S-4 | 12111/2002| 3,300 | <900 | 320 57 24 15 NA 420 NA NA NA NA | 3869 10.78 27.91 2.2
S-4 | 03/11/2003 | 12,000 | <5600 | 1,900 | 63 360 280 NA 930 NA NA NA NA | 38.69 9.31 29.38 15
S-4 | 06/10/2003 | 13.000 | 3,100a | 2,400 | 86 650 380 NA 1,100 | NA NA NA NA | 3869 9,77 28.92 0.8
S-4 | 09/09/2003 | 3,700 | 1.700a| 510 12 43 43 NA 650 NA NA NA NA | 38.69 10.78 27.91 0.9
4 | 12/09/2003| 3,900 | 390a | 150 4.2 7.5 13 NA 510 NA NA NA NA | 38.69 10.20 28.49 01
S-4 | 03/09/2004 | 13,000 | 3100a| 2500 | 110 | 810 | 1.100 NA 1100 | NA NA NA NA | 38.69 7.67 31.02 0.7
5-4 | 06/08/2004 | 6,100 | 1,400a | 870 30 120 150 NA 420 NA NA NA NA | 38.69 10.27 28.42 0.3
S-4 | 09/07/2004 | 3100 | 890i 290 6.4 18 14 NA 250 <10 <10 <10 140 | 38.69 10.91 27.78 0.1
S-4 | 12/06/2004 | 4900 | 670i 520 9.9 38 24 NA 290 NA NA NA NA | 3869 10.03 28 66 02
s-4 | 03/07/2005 | 28.000 | 2,900i | 2300 | 130 | 690 770 NA 770 NA NA NA NA | 38.69 6.20 32 49 02
S-4 | 06M0/2005| 13,000 | 2,700i | 1,900 | 81 380 460 NA 890 NA NA NA NA | 38.69 8.90 29.79 0.15
S-5 | 08/31/2002| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.54 NA NA
s-5 | 06/19/2002 | 16,000 | <2000 | 2600 | 320 | 180 | 1.600 NA 5300 | NA NA NA NA NA 9.87 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE i 'Depthto | GW DO |
T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ua/L) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (uall) (MSL) | (ft) {MSL) (ppm)
s-5 | o9r11/2002] 8800 | <1.200 | 1500 | 64 89 120 NA | 5600 | NA NA NA NA NA 10.28 NA 0.9
§-5 | 12/11/2002| 4.400 | <1.000 | 280 61 130 | 130 NA | 4000 | NA NA NA NA NA 9.87 NA 2.9
3-5 03/11/2003 | 2,300 <800 28 5.6 59 15 NA 2,400 NA NA NA NA 38.05 8.26 29.79 1.6
S-5 | 06/10/2003 | 2.400 | 620a | 11 743 56 38 NA | 1100 | Na NA NA NA | 38.05 8.51 29.54 0.1
S5 | 09/09/2003| 3700 | 660a | 23 14 44 150 NA 440 NA NA NA NA | 38.05 9.44 2861 0.1
8-5 12/09/2003 | 12,000 600 a 200 80 41 320 NA 580 NA NA NA, NA, 38.05 9.50 28.55 0.4
S-5 | 03/09/2004 | 2300 | 5508 | 130 | 35 | 6.9 13 NA 250 NA NA NA NA | 38.05 7.04 31.01 0.2
8-5 06/08/2004 | 2,900 4490 a 11 <2.5 8.9 18 NA 120 NA NA NA NA, 38.05 8.87 29.18 0.2
s-5 | o907/2004 | 3600 | es0i 17 11 12 30 NA 120 | <10 | <10 | <10 | 3700 | 38.05 9.45 28.60 0.1
5-5 12/06/2004 | 4.700 460 i 99 28 14 B9 NA 180 NA NA NA NA. 38.05 8.75 29.30 0.1
s-5 | 03/07/2005| 4700 | 360i | 440 | <25 | <205 | <50 | nNa 200 NA NA NA NA | 38.05 7.28 30.77 0.1
s-5 | 06110/2005| 1.200 | 2405 | 1.3 | <050 | <050 | 1.2 NA 80 NA | NA | NA | NA | 38.05 7.26 30.79 0.25
BW-A | 09/30/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 NA 2.3
BW-A | 12/22/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.52 MNA 2.2
BW-A | 03/09/2000 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA, NA NA NA MA 3.99 MNA 1.5
BW-A | 06/20/2000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 9.69 NA 2.4
BW-A | 09/05/2000 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.43 NA 1.0
BW-A | 12/04/2000 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.96 NA 1.3
BW-A | 1211212000 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.71 NA NA
BW-A_| 03/08/2001 | <2500 | 1370a | 466 | <250 | <250 | <250 | 10.600 | 11700 | NA NA NA NA NA 6.38 NA 0.9/1.4
BW-A | oe/07/2001| 1.100 | 960 <10 | <10 | <10 17 | 7200 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA 9.82 NA 3.6/0.8
BW-A | 09/13/2001 | <2,000 | 460 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA | 13000 | NA NA NA NA NA 10.49 NA 3.3/1.7
BW-A | 11/19/2001| NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA 9.89 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE ' ’ Depthto | GW DO

WellID| Date | TPPH | TEPH 8020 | 8260 @ DIPE ETBE TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
: uglt) | (ug/lL) | (ugll) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (MSL)  (f) | (MSL) {(ppm)

Abbraviations;

TPPFH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method B2608; prior lo September 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method B015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Mathod 8015
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, xylenaes by EPA Method 82608; prior to September 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Mathod 8020,
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-lsopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Mathod 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty| ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl mathyl ether, anafyzed by EPA Method 52608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohal, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOB = Top of Box Elevation

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Farts par million

MSL = Maan sea lavel

fi. = Feel

<n = Below detection fimil

(DY = Duplicate sample

nin = Pre-purge/Post-purge

WA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

——
| Depth to GwW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH TAME| TBA TOC| Water | Elevation | Reading
ug/L) | (ua/l L MSL) {ft.) {MSL

Moles:

a = Chromatogram pattern Indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon/Hydrocarbon does not match pattemn of taboratory's standard,

b= National Environmental Testing, Inc. (NET), analyzed within hold time but further dilutions were required and analyzed out of hold time.
NET suggests that these should ba considered minimum concentrations.

¢ = Sample analyzed oulside the EFA recommeanded halding times.

d = Result reported was generated out of hold time.

@ = Post-purge DO reading,

I = Pre-purge DO reading.

0 = Eslimated depth to water from top of box; TOB determined by using the survey data fram Fabruary 3, 2000 for the difference between TOB and TOC.

h = Estimated depth to water from TOB. Wellbox was destroyed. No new sUrviey.

I= Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesal range and does not match the laboratory’s standard.

Wells 5-1 through S-4 surveyed February 3, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells 3-1 through S-4 surveyed March §, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Survaying of Viallejo, CA.

Beginning December 12, 2002, depth to water referenced to Top of Casing slevation,

Well $-5 surveyed May 29, 2003 by Virgll Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.,
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ATTACHMENT D-4

Plots of Groundwater Concentrations versus Time



4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland
Well $-1 - MTBE, Benzene, and TPHg concentrations vs. Time
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4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland
Weli $-2 - MTBE, Benzene, and TPHg concentrations vs. Time
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4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland
Well $-3 - MTBE, Benzene, and TPHg concentrations vs. Time
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4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland
Well $-4 - MTBE, Benzene, and TPHg concentrations vs. Time
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Concentrations (ppb) Logorithmic Scale

4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland
Well S-5 - MTBE, Benzene, and TPHg concentrations vs. Time
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ATTACHMENT D-5

Well Survey Table



CAMBRIA

Well Survey - Former Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995746, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well #  (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Use Depth (feat) Interval Interval
1 283W 9D1 00/18/77 CATH [20 95-120 0-95
2 28/3W-8C2 01/29/75 CATH 120 95-120 0-95
3 253W 8C1 03/23/90 MONT 345 14.5-35 0-14.5
4 28/3W-8C1 07/26/77 IRR 30 10-30 0-10
5 283W-8El 12/13/1973 CATH 120 95-120 0-95
6 2S53W-8E2 12/13/1973 MONT 30 10-30 0-10
7 253W-811 05/04/90 MONT 27 11-27 0-11
8 2853W-8f2 05/04/90 MONT 29 9-29 0-9
9 253W-8f3 05/04/90 MONT 28 8-28 0-8
10 283W-8f4 06/24/92 MONT 25 5-25 0-5
11 283W-8D2 09714790 MONT 25 15-25 0-15
12 283W-8D3 09/14/90 MONT 26.5 15-25 0-15
13 253W-8E3 02/01/93 MONT 205 5-20 0-5
14 2S3W-8E4 (2/01/93 MONT 205 5-20 0-5
15 25/3W-8Q1 01/0%/62 IND 776 2-776 0-2
16 25/3W-8K2 03/30/89 TEST 25 7-25 0-7
17 25/3W-RK 3 03/30/89 TEST 27 7-27 0-7
18§ 25/3W-8K4 03/31/89 TEST 25 7-23 0-7
19 25/3W-8L2 07/23/82 TEST 235 115-145 & 205-235 0-115
20 02503WEFB0 *7/9/1996 DEST [5 N/A 0-15
21 25/3W-8Go 04/19/89 TEST 30 20-30 0-20
22 28/3W-8G7 04/19/89 TEST 30 20-30 0-20
23 25/3W-8GS 04/19/89 TEST 30 20-30 0-20
24 25/3W-8G9 04/19/39 TEST 30 20-30 0-20
25 28/3W-8G 10 01/29/90 TEST 32 20-32 0-20
26 25/3W-8G11 01/29/90 TEST 27 20-27 0-20
27 28/3W-8G25 04/14/93 MONT 45 30-45 0-30
28 25/3W-3G26 04/15/93 MONT 45 30-45 0-30
29 28/3W-8G27 04/15/93 MONT 45 345 0-31
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CAMBRIA

Well Survey - Former Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995746, 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well #  (Soil Boring [D) Installation Date Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
30 28/3W-8G31 08/258/92 MONT 43 33-43 0-33
3l 28/3W-8G28 04/14/93 MONT 42 30-42 0-30
32 28/3W-8]11 10/05/92 MONT L5 5-15 0-5
33 25/3W-8J2 10/05/92 MONT 15 5-15 0-5
34 25/3W-8L3 09/21/82 TEST 244 135-155 & 179-234 0-135
35 25/3W-8L4 08/05/82 TEST 20 10-20 ¢-10
36 28/3W-8LS 09/21/82 TEST 25 10-25 0-10
37 25/3W-8L6 08/06/82 TEST 20 10-20 0-10
38 28/3W-8L7 10/18/82 TEST 20 10-20 0-10
39 25/3W-8L38 08/09/82 TEST 20 10-20 0-10
40 25/3W-8L9 07/28/82 TEST 85 40-80 0-40
41 28/3W-BL10 07/30/82 TEST 85 40-80 0-40
42 28/3W-8L11 08/05/82 TEST 75 30-70 0-30
43 28/3W-8L12 08/10/82 TEST 20 10-20 0-10
44 2S/3W-8L13 08/10/82 TEST 75 30-70 0-30
45 28/3W-3L14 08/)3/82 TEST 85 40-80 0-40
46 25/3W-8L27 09/22/86 MONT 29 13.5-23.5 0-13.5
47 25/3W-8L28 09/17/86 MONT 28 13-23 0-13
48 25/3IW-8L29 09/17/86 MONT 25 12.5-22.5 0-12.5
49 25/3W-EL30 09/12/86 MONT 27 11-21 0-11
50 28/3W-EL31 09/11/86 MONT 25 10-20 0-10
51 25/3W-8L32 09/23/86 MONT 29.75 13-23 0-13
52 25AW-8L26 10/03/86 MONT 55 37.5-52.5 0-375
53 2S/AW-8L22 10/24/86 MONT 11 5-11 0-5
54 253AW-8L213 10/24/86 MONT 11 5-11 0-5
55 25/3W-8L24 10/24/86 MONT i1l 5-11 0-3
56 25/3W.BL25 10/24/86 MONT I1 5-11 0-5
57 25/3W-80G29 03/15/93 MONT 22 7-22 0-7
58 25/3W-8G30 03/15/93 MONT 20 7-20 0-7
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CAMBRIA

Well Survey - Former Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995746, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed

Well #  (Soil Boring 1D) Installation Date [Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
59 2573W-8G35 11/17/92 MONT 25 9.5-25 0-9.5
60 25/3W-8G38 01/08/92 MONT 43 33-43 0-33
6l 28/3W-8Gle 09/19/90 MONT 5l 36-51 0-36
62 25/3W-8G17 09/19/90 MONT 51 35.5-51 0-35.5
63 25/3W-8GI18 09/19/90 MONT 51 33-51 0-33
64 25/3W-8G19 03/04/92 MONT 50 30-50 0-30
65 25/3W-8G32 04/08/93 MONT 12.5 3.5-11.5 0-3.5
66 25/IW-8G33 04/08/93 MONT 12.5 3.5-11.5 0-3.5
a7 25/3W-8G34 04/08/93 MONT i1 3.5-11 0-3.5
68 28/3W-8G36 11719/92 MONT 50 29-49 0-29
69 25/3W-8G37 11/19/92 MONT 49 29-49 0-29
70 25/3W-8G2 08/13/87 MONT 40 15-40 0-15
71 25/3W-8G3 08/13/87 MONT 40 15-40 0-15
72 28/3IW-804 08/13/87 MONT 40 15-40 0-15
73 25/3W-BG5 08/13/87 MONT 40 15-40 0-15
74 25/3W-8G12 0%/01/90 MONT 45 25-45 0-25
75 25/3W-8G13 09/01/90 MONT 35 35-55 0-35
76 28/3W-8G14 07/31/90 MONT 55 35-55 0-33
77 25/3W-BG15 11/01/90 MONT 59 39-59 0-39

L1k
UNK = Unknown

N/A = Not availpble
CATH= Cathodic Protection
MONIT = Monitoring Well
IND = Industrial well

DEST = Destroyed well

IRR = Imigation well

g ] bl aln Jold




CAMBRIA

Well Survey - Former Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995746, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well#  (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
TEST = Test well

MUNI = Municipal supply well
* = Well destruction date
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ATTACHMENT D-6

Site Conceptual Figures
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